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Amy Leech 18 January 1996
Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577 Project No. P178

Report

Soil and Groundwater Investigation
21031 Western Boulevard

Hayward CA

Dear Ms, Leech:

The enclosed report documents the following soil and groundwater investigation activities
recently completed at the subject property:

» Drilling and sampling of five soil borings near a former underground
gasoline tank.

* Analysis of soil samples collected during drilling.

* Completion of three of the borings as monitoring wells.

* Surveying and development of the new wells.

Groundwater level measurement.

Collection and analysis of groundwater samples from the new wells.
» Disposal of investigation-derived waste.

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTEX, and lead. Results
revealed nondetectable or nonelevated concentrations in all samples.

Please call us with any questions or comments, o

Sincerely, =
STREAMBORN aall

-

Keith D. Beury o E,
Environmental Engineer '

) ~

ouglas W. Lovell, PE
Geoenvironmental Engineer

Enclosure

cc: William and Kathy Florence, Oakland CA
Kevin Graves/San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, Oakland CA

L J »

IMail: P.O. Box 9504, Berkeley CA 94709-0504 Office: 900 SantaFe Avenue, Albany CA 94706



.KEITH BEURY

4:44)/,. //21 /16

The onclosed_report_documents Fhe
Mvcﬂ[ma'/vam qé'—zéwvécs_ rccmﬂ,
cohﬂW af 2103/ Ntf/em Bl
in Haw wovd . Based on Tthe results
Cne eurc/c:,mc of ¢ol ov qwuwa{wm!cv

contamination) , we w-// fovego

() manﬂ/q water //et/o/ Jncasu e rgats
anoﬂfzs aMaA/f/S fow  Jracl for
f—/wfé Qfouma/wqrcu’ ;amp/rmg (‘Mcsn:
bieee deoﬁ:d (o DU MJo ﬂ/qm
b“f rlew qppedy  Lbnng Cé“aﬂ:] /D/ch
66»// rrcaouﬂyéauc “any gud#mf
cm&g &Ila— aouve F & CAancz_

1o rw,wu -rzm/é;
- @}ME/\/\O




510/528-4234
Fax 528-2613

E

Report
Seoil and Groundwater Investigation
21031 Western Boulevard
Hayward CA

Prepared For
William and Kathy Florence
Qakland CA

Prepared By
STREAMBORN
Berkeley CA
Project No. P178

18 January 1996

lMail: P.Q. Box 9504, Berkeley CA 94709-0504 Office: 900 SantaFe Avenue, Albany CA 94706



CONTENTS
INEFOAUCHON  oiiiiiesiecesrei e re e sre st es e s s s e b e e a e e se s aebessessebaentas et sbaaestesbestesbsnntbonssssensbessans 1
BacKZroUNd  ..oooiiiriee ettt et e a s e 1
ScoPe Of WOTK oot et e e e e 1
INVESHIZAON ACHIVILIES  ..oeceieiriictcccrteiee st ettt e st b e st en et n s 2
Drilling, Seil Sampling, and Soil Analysis ..o 2
Completion of Borings a8 Wells oo 3
SUIVEYINE oottt ettt e b e s s bt s b b s be et nsa e sn s e ene 3
Well DeVEIOPMENE ittt sr et e s aeeae s 3
Groundwater Level Measurements  .......oocevvvivniiiiniiinnssinsmnirvsncseenscesseesssnssessnseans 3
Groundwater Sampling and AnalySIS  .i.vvvvireoriiiniiiii e seae s 3
Investigation-Derived Waste ..o 4
BIblIography .o e 4
Tables (Following Text)
1 - Environmental Chronology
2 - Analytical Results of Historic Soil Sampling
3 - Soil Analytical Results for Borings
4 - Groundwater Level Measurements
5 - Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling Information
6 - Groundwater Analytical Resuits

Figures (Following Tables)

1

Location Map

2 - Plan View of Former Tank Location

3

Groundwater Elevations and Gradient Direction

Appendices (Following Figures)
A -

Boring Logs and Well Completion Schematics

Workplan Addendum Approval Letter From Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

Survey Pilat Showing Location of the Eastern Property Boundary For 21031 Western
Boulevard

Permits and DWR-188 Reports

i

STREAMBORN



Contents (continued)

- Standard Operating Procedures
- Chain-of-Custody Forms

- Laboratory Reports

Survey Notes

- Well Development Logs

- Groundwater Sampling Forms

A TR T H

- Documentation For Landfill Profiling and Disposal of Soil Cuttings

iii

STREAMBORN



INTRODUCTION

This report describes soil and groundwater investigation activities associated with a former
underground gasoline tank located near the eastern property boundary of 21031 Western
Boulevard, Hayward CA (Figures 1 and 2). The purpose of the investigation was to identify the
presence or absence of soil and/or groundwater contamination in the former tank area. Work was
performed in accordance with our 14 November 1994 workplan and 22 December 1994
workplan addendum. Approval for the work was provided by the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health in its letter dated 23 Jannary 1995 (Appendix B).

BACKGROUND

A chronology of environmental activities performed at 21031 Western Boulevard is summarized
in Table 1.

In April 1989, the property was purchased by Willtam and Kathy Florence. At the time of
purchase, a 1,000-gallon underground gasoline tank existed in the area east of the onsite building
(Figure 2). The tank had been installed by previous owners of the property. The tank was never
used by the Florences.

On 21 August 1989, West Coast Tank Testing removed the tank and a release was discovered.
Approximately 20 cubic yards of gasoline-contaminated soil were overexcavated and stockpiled
onsite. Representatives of the Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District and Alameda County
were present during the tank removal. Soil samples were collected from beneath the north and
south ends of the tank (Table 2).

On 22 September 1989, approximately 80 additional cubic yards of soil were overexcavated.
This soil was reportedly stockpiled with the previously-excavated soil. An invoice from West
Coast Tank Testing indicates that 100 cubic yards of soil were aerated onsite. B&B Associated
Services collected a composite sample of soil for analysis (Table 2). It is not documented
whether the sample was representative of excavated or unexcavated soil.

On 2 October 1989, B&B Associated Services collected five soil samples for analysis,
presumably from the limits of the enlarged excavation (Table 2).

On 13 October 1989, B&B Associated Services collected a composite soil sample for analysis
(Table 2). It is not documented whether the sample was representative of excavated or
unexcavated soil.

Analytical results of soil sampling (Table 2) indicate that a release of gasoline occurred.
Documentation regarding the tank removal and subsequent overexcavation of contaminated soil
is limited. West Coast Tank Testing and B&B Associated Services are no longer in business.
Accordingly, details regarding tank removal activities and the extent to which soil contamination
was addressed, are not available.

SCOPE OF WORK
Soil and groundwater investigation activities included the following:

* Permitting.
» Utility clearance of the proposed drilling locations.
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» Drilling of S soil borings to depths of between approximately 31- and
35-feet (including collection and field screening of soil samples).

*  Analysis of soil samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-gasoline), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
and total lead.

* Completion of three of the borings as 2-inch monitoring wells.
» Elevation surveying of the new wells.
+  Well development.,

*  Measurement of groundwater levels and calculation of the groundwater
gradient.

* Groundwater purging and sampling.

*  Analysis of groundwater samples for TPH-gasoline, BTEX, and
dissolved lead.

* Disposal of investigation derived waste (soil cuttings, development
water, and purge water).

INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

Prior to beginning fieldwork, Fremont Engineers (Fremont CA) was retained to perform a survey
of the eastern property boundary for 21031 Western Boulevard. The survey revealed that the
former tank had been installed in the Alameda County right-of-way for Western Boulevard,
approximately 3-feet east of the subject property boundary. The survey plat is included in
Appendix C. In accordance with this finding, an encroachment permit was obtained from
Alameda County Public Works Agency to allow drilling in the right-of-way (Appendix D).

Prior to drilling, we notified Underground Service Alert to identify buried utilities near the
planned drilling locations. Identified utilities were marked in the field. A well construction
permit was obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
(Appendix D).

Drilling, Soil Sampling, and Soil Analysis

Drilling and soil sampling were performed on 19 and 20 December 1995 in accordance with
Standard Operating Procedure 1A: Hollow-Stem Auger Drilling and Split-Spoon Sampling
{Appendix E). HEW Dxilling of Palo Alto CA was the drilling contractor.

During drilling, groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 25-feet. Accordingly,
actnal drilling depths were deeper than proposed in the workplan. Soil borings B-1 and B-2 were
drilled to a depth of approximately 31-feet and the borings for wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3,
were drilled to a depth of approximately 35-feet.

Drilling was performed using hollow-stem augers. Soil samples were collected at approximate
5-foot intervals using a split-spoon fitted with brass liners. Samples were visually classified in
the field and examined with respect to staining and odor. Soil samples were also screened in the
field using a field organic vapor monitor (Thermo Environmental Instruments Model 5808, 10.0
eV photoionization detector calibrated to 100 ppm v/v isobutylene). Petroleum staining and odor
were not observed during drilling. Boring logs are contained in Appendix A.
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From each of the three borings closest to the former tank location, B-1, B-2, and MW/I , three
samples were retained for chemical analysis. These samples were collected from (1) above the
groundwater table, (2} approximately coincident with the groundwajgr table, and (3) below the
groundwater table. For the two remaining borings (MW-2 and MW=-37; one sample was retained
for chemical analysis. This sample was approximately coincident with the groundwater table.
Soil samples were analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTEX, and lead. Analytical results revealed (1)
nondetectable concentrations of TPH-gasoline and BTEX, and (2) nondetectable or non-elevated
concentrations of lead.

Analytical results are summarized in Table 3. Chain-of-custody forms are included in Appeﬂdlx F.
Laboratory reports are included in Appendix G.

Following sampling, borings B-1 and B-2 were backfilled with neat cement grout.
Completion of Borings as Wells

On 19 and 20 December 1995, the borings for MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, were completed as
2-inch PVC monitoring wells. The wells were completed according to Standard Operating,
Procedure 2A: Completion of Borings as Wells (Appendix E). Well completion schematics are
presented in Appendix A. DWR-188 reports are included in Appendix D.

Surveying

On 20 December 1995, Streamborn surveyed the new wells. Two elevations were surveyed for
each well; (1} the north side of the top of the PVC casing, and (2) the ground surface at the horth
side of the traffic box. Elevations were measured relative to a temporary bench mark (Figure 3)
designated as the surface of the concrete slab, at the south side of the roll up door, at the east wall
of the building (assumed elevation = 1,000.00-feet).

Well locations were measured relative to property features using a tape measure.

Copies of survey field notes are contained in Appendix H. Elevation data for the wells are
summarized in Table 4.

Well Development

On 26 December 1995, the new wells were developed by bailing and surging according to
Standard Operating Procedure 3A: Well Development (Appendix E). Surging was accomplished
by rapidly raising and lowering a decontaminated bailer through the water column. The
development logs are presented in Appendix L.

Groundwater Level Measurements

Groundwater level measurements were made on 27 December 1995 (Table 4), prior to
groundwater sampling. The data indicated a direction of the groundwater gradient toward the
south-southwest, with a magnitude of approximately 0.008. The groundwater elevation contours
and gradient direction are depicted on Figure 3. The calculated gradient direction indicates that
well MW-3 is located downgradient of the former tank location.

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis
On 27 December 1995, groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and

MW-3. Samples were collected in accordance with Standard Operating Procedure 20: Well
Purging and Sampling Using Bailers (Appendix E). Groundwater purging and sampling
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information is summarized in Table 5. Samples were analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTEX, and
dissolved lead. Results revealed nondetectable concentrations.

Analytical results are summarized in Table 6. Groundwater sampling forms are presented in
Appendix J. Chain-of-custody forms are contained in Appendix F. Laboratory reports are
included in Appendix G.

Investigation-Derived Waste

Soil cuttings generated during drilling were containerized in steel drums and stored onsite.
Based on the laboratory results for boring samples, soil was accepted for disposal at Redwood
Landfill in Novato CA. On 10 January 1996, approximately 2 cubic yards of soil were
transported by Paul Casey Hauling (Hayward CA) to Redwood Landfill for disposal. Sail
profiling documentation and landfill disposal receipts are included in Appendix K.

Purge water generated during well development and groundwater monitoring was containerized
in steel drums and stored onsite. Because contamination was not detected in any of the
monitoring wells, the water was discharged to the sanitary sewer.,
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Table 1
Environmental Chronology

Date Performed By Description
April 1989 William and * Property at 21031 Western Boulevard was purchased by William and Kathy Florence.
Kathy Fl .
athy Florence |, e the time the property was purchased by the Florences, a 1,000-gallon underground
gasoline tank existed near the east side of the onsite building. The tank was installed by
a previous owner of the property.
21 August 1989 West Coast *+ The tank was removed.
Tank Testing . . . . .
* Approximately 20 cubic yards of gasoline-contaminated soil were overexcavated and
stockpiled onsite,
» Two soil samples were collected from the excavation. The sample depths and exact
locations were not documented. Analytical results indicated elevated concentrations of
TPH-gasoline and BTEX.
22 Septeinber 1989 | West Coast = Approximately 80 cubic yards of gasoline-contaminated soil were excavated and
Tank Testing stockpiled onsite with the previously-excavated 20 cubic yards. The 100 cubijc yards of

overexcavated soil were apparently aerated onsite. Final disposition of the scjil was not
documented. i

September and
October 1989

B&B Associated
Services

+ Several soil samples were collected. The sampie depths and exact locations were not
documented, but some of the samples were presumably collected from the limits of the
excavation, Analytical results indicated elevated concentrations of TPH-gascline and
BTEX.

14 November 1994 | Streamborn + Workplan describing soil and groundwatet investigation was submitted to Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health.

2 December 1994 | Alameda County | » Comments regarding the workplan were provided by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health,

22 December 1994 § Streamborn * Workplan addendum was submitted to Alameda County.

23 January 1993 Alameda County j » Alameda County approved the workplan and addendum.

19 and 20 Streamborn * Soil berings B-1 and B-2 were drilled adjacent to the former tank excavation. Soil

December 1995 samples collected from the borings revealed nondetectable concentrations for
TPH-gasoline and BTEX, and nondetectable or nonelevated concentrations of lead.

* Monitoring well MW-1 was installed east of the former tank excavation. Soil samples
from the boring revealed nondetectable concentrations for TPH-gasoline and BTEX, and
nondetectable or nonelevated concentrations of lead.

+ Monitoring well MW-2 was installed northwest of the former tank excavation. Soil
samples from the boring revealed nondeteciable concentrations for TPH-gasoline and
BTEX, and nondetectable or nonelevated concentrations of lead,

* Monitoring well MW-3 was installed west of the former tank excavation. Soil samples
from the boring revealed nondetectable concentrations for TPH-gasoline and BTEX, and
nondetectable or nonelevated concentrations of lead.

* Level survey of wells performed.

26 December 1995 | Streamborn + Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were developed.
27 December 1995 | Streamborn * Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3,

Groundwater levels measured. Results revealed nondetectable concentrations for
TPH-gasoline, BTEX, and dissolved lead.

General Notes

(a) Alameda County = Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

(b) TPH-gascline = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.

(¢) BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
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Table 2

Analytical Results of Historic Soil Sampling

Presumed Depth Sampie Sample TPH- Benzene| Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Sample o Gasoline benzene
Locatlijon (feet) Sample Date Identification Collected by Type (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
North side of | Not 21 August No. | North | B&B Associated Grab 5,700 30 16 110 630
excavation documented | 1989 End Services
South side of | Not 21 August No. 2 South | B&B Associated Grab 3.2 0.059 0.077 0.60
excavation documented | 1989 End Services
Unknown Not 22 September | Composite of | B&B Associated | Composite | 1,500 210 52 280
documented | 1989 No. I-N Services
No. 2-NE
No. 3-8
No. 4-NW
Northwest side | Not 20ctober | No.1NW | B&B Associated |  Grab 12 [200K | =00l 0038 0.13
of excavation | documented | 1989 Services o
Northeast side | Not 2 October No.2NE B&B Associated Grab Wﬂ%%wga O0F L ?f’ 00 &ﬁ 8 5 |
of excavation | documented | 1989 Services o e e
Southwest side | Not 2 October No.3 SW B&B Associated Grab 1.3 0.10 (.96
of excavation | documented | 1989 Services =
Southeast side | Not 2 October No. 4 SE B&B Associated Grab 9,500 3.7 370 230 1,500
of excavation | documented | 1989 Services
Center of Not 2 October No. 5 Center | B&B Associated Grab
excavation documented | 1989 Services
Unknown Not 13 October | Composite of | B&B Associated | Composite ‘
documented | 1989 No. 1 Services
No. 2
No. 3

General Notes

(a) TPH-Gasoline = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.

(b) < indicates concentration below detection limit (shaded values).

(c) Laboratory analysis performed by Trace Analysis Laboratory, Hayward CA.
(d) Sample locations and depths were not documented.
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Table 3
Soil Analytical Results for Berings
Depth : TPH- Ethyl- Total
. Sample Sample Visual Odor or - Benzene | Toluene Xylenes
Location | Interval | Sample Date i Collected by b by Gasoline - benzene Lead
(feet) Identification Type | Classification | Staining (mg/ke) (mg/ke) | (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgke)
B-1 320.5- | 19 Dec 1995 | B-1,5-4,20.5-21 Streamborn | Grab |CLorCH-Clay| Nome | <10} <0.005 <0005 © <0005 | <0.005°] 6.5
210 (liner) o ] : .
+25.5- | 19 Dec 1995 | B-1,5-5,25.5-26 Streamborn | Grab |CL or CH-Clay| None <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 <50 .
26.0 (liner) - S ST L : .
+30.5- { 19 Dec 1995 | B-1,8-6,30.5-31 Streamborn ;| Grab | SM - Silty Sand | None t <0005
31.0 (liner) L o
B-2 +20.5- | 20 Dec 1995 | B-2,5-4,20.5-21 Streamborn ! Grab |[CLorCH-Clay| None
21.0 (liner)
126.0- | 20 Dec 1995 | B-2,5-5,26-26.5 Streamborn | Grab |CLorCH-Clay! None
26.5 (liner)
130.5- |20 Dec 1995 | B-2,5-6,30.5-31 Streamborn | Grab | SM - Silty Sand | None
31.0 (liner)
MW-1 +25.5- | 19 Dec 1995 | MW-1,5-4,25.5-26 | Streamborn | Grab |CL or CH-Clay| None
26.0 (liner)
MW-2 126.0- | 20 Dec 1995 | MW-2,5-3,26-26.5 | Streamborn | Grab | SM - Silty Sand | None
26.5 (liner)
MW-3 +20.5- 1 20 Dec 1995 | MW-3,5-4,20.5-21 { Streamborn | Grab |CL or CH-Clay| None
21.0 (liner)
125.5- | 20 Dec 1995 | MW-3,8-5,25.5-26 | Streambomn | Grab {CLorCH-Clay| None
26.0 (liner}
130.5- | 20 Dec 1995 | MW-3,5-6,30.5-31 | Streamborn | Grab | SM - Silty Sand | None
31.0 (liner)

General Notes

(a) TPH-Gasoline = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
{b) <indicates concentration below detection limit {shaded values).
{c) Laboratory analysis performed by Chromalab, Pleasanton CA.
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Table 4

Groundwater Level Measurements

Location MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
_ ) Top of PVC Casing-N Side, Top of PVC Casing-N Side, Top of PVC Casing-N Side,
Measured By Measuring Point Elevation 999.63 (1) Elevation 999.40 Elevation 999.72
' (Ground Surface-N Side, (Ground Surface-N Side, (Ground Surface-N Side,
Elevation 1,000.09) Elevation 999.81) Elevation 1,000.16)
Parameter or Date Depth Elevation Depth Elevation Depth Elevation
Streamborn 27 December 1995 25.13 974.50 24.73 974.67 2527 974.45
Total Depth 349 - 34.8 - 350 -
General Notes

(a) Monitoring wells were surveyed by Streamborn on 20 December 1995.
(b) Measurements in units of feet.

(c) Elevations relative to site specific datum - temporary bench mark at top of concrete slab, south side of roll up door, at east side of

building, assumed elevation = 1,000.00 feet.
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Table 5
Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling Information

Dissolved Purge Volume Static Casing
Sample Sample Sample | Sample | Type of ORP H Temp Purge : Purged o
: . . : Oxygen - Duration | Purged Volumes Turbidi
Location 1dentification Date Time | Sampie {mV) P (m)é%L) O Method (minutes) | (g allﬁ ns) Dry ? Removed 24
MW-1 MW-1(27Dec95) | 27 Dec | 13:55 Grab 115 6.8 4.6 17.7 Bailer 20 5 No 32 Translucent,
1995 {bailer) Brown
Mw-2 MW-2(27Dec95) ; 27 Dec | 13:25 Grab 90 6.8 59 18.3 Bailer 20 5 No 3.1 Opaque,
1995 (bailer) Brown
MW-3 MW-3(27Dec95) | 27Dec | 14:20 Grab 85 6.6 43 17.9 Bailer 20 5 No 3.2 Translucent,
1995 (bailer) Brown

General Note
{a) Sampling conducted by Streamborn (Berkeley CA).
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Table 6
Groundwater Analytical Results
i TPH- Ethyl- Dissolved
Monitoring Sample Sample . Benzene | Toluene Xylenes
Well SampleDate | pyengification | Type | Sampled By G(fg},‘ge (hgL) | (ugl) | rete| e/l (L?Ld)

MW-1 27 December 1995 | MW-1(27Dec95) | Grab | Streambormn | <50 - <Q5 ) / 1

MW.-2 27 December 1995 | MW-2(27Dec95) ! Grab | Streambomn

MW-3 27 December 1995 | MW-3(27Dec935) | Grab | Streambomn

General Notes
(a) TPH-Gasoline = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.

(b) < denotes less than detection limit (shaded values).
(c) Laboratory analysis performed by Chromalab, Pleasanton CA.
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APPPENDIX A

Boring Logs and Well Completion Schematics
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BORING LOG LEGEND AND NOTES

Seil Classification

Soils were classified in the field in approximate accordance with ASTM D 2488-90 (Standard Practice for Description and
Identification of Soils, Visual-Manual Procedure)}. Textural classifications represent the opinion of the field geologist or
field engineer regarding the nature and character of encountered materials. Proportions of textural classes (sand, gravel,
etc.) cited on the logs should be considered approximate. Laboratory classification tests may not have been performed to
verify the field classifications. In general, mixtures of soil types and gradual transitions between soil types may more
accurately represent the subsurface materials, instead of the distinct divisions depicted on the logs. Soils were necessarily
classified only at depths where samples were examined; extrapolation to other depths, as depicted on the logs, adds
uncertainty,

Textural Classification

] L
Sitty Gravel (GM) / Clay (CH or CL)

7 //
Sand (SP) f//, Silty Sand (SM)

2

Textural Transitions

—— — = Approximate location of gradational transition or inferred contact between soil types

Sampling

Sampling Interval (collected or attempted)

When blow counts are reported, sampling performed with a 140-pound weight, falling approximately 30-inches, driving a
2-inch inside diameter by 18-inch long split-spoon sampler fitted with three 2-inch diameter by é-inch long brass or
stainless steel liners. When blow counts are not reported, sampling performed by pushing the aforementioned sampler with
the hydraulic ram of the drill rig.

General Notes

(a) OVM (ppmv) = Measurement by field organic vapor monitor in ppm volume/volume. Measurements performed using
Thermo Environmental Instruments Model 580B OVM, 10.0 eV photoionization detector, calibrated to 100 ppm v/v
isobutylene. Measurements performed by screening the ends of the freshly retrieved liners. Value cited on log was
maximum reading obtained at either end of liner.

(b) Depths measured from ground surface.

STREAMBORN



Boring No. B-1 (page 1 of 3)

Project Soil and Groundwater Investigation Address 21031 Western Bodlevard
21031 Western Boulevard Hayward CA
Hayward CA
Location +21-feet east-southeast of roll-up door Logged By got;(g l]-'ovég’ STREAMBORN,
. . erkeley
Elevation Ground surface, north side = 1,000.12-feet (assumed datum} Project No. P178 |
Start Dﬂ"ll’lg 10:45 AM, i9 December 1995 Finish Dnllmg 11:55 AM, 19 December 1995
Drill Method 4-inch ID by £7-inch OD hollow-stem auger Driller HEW, Palo Alto CA
Drill Rig CME 45 Drilled Depth 131.5-feet
Completion Neat cement grout Groundwater $25-feet
During Drilli
Sampling 12-inch ID by #2-1/2-inch OD driven split-spoon (During Drilling)
fitted with 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass or Grroundwater Refer to nearby weﬂs
stainless steel liners, Samples collected by driving (Stabilized)
spoon ahead of auger bit.
= | &
o—l =
‘g 2 2R ?5- g1 5 7 o~
5| 5o |BE|s| 88 52
2 O 3 BE|lmo| &S Soil Description, Observations, Comments S &
0.0
N
qu }:__ GM Silty Gravel (GM). Fill (ag;ﬁne base).
md B *-\
FRbS
|—2.0~1
3.0~
—4.0—
3.0 SP | Poorly-graded Sand (SP), fine lo medium sand, moist, brown. No odor or
| staining, Fill (excavaticn backfill).
—Push—-—g ; & 5
—6.0— .
6
pre 70—
—3.0 -
/ Clay (CH), medium to high plasticity, stiff, moist, dark brown. No odor or
staining,
—9.0—] /—-—CH
=R/

STREAMBQRN



Boring No. B-1 (page 2 of 3)

513
3 =
Sl 2l |az| b2l e A
| E| B (58] 28| 5 : St
A ) = G| Re | &S Soil Description, Observations, Comments o &
10.0 / 1 Clay (CH), medium to hagh plasticity, Stifl, moist, dark brown, NO 0dor of
v staining.
/ —Push: 6
—11.0—
6
—12.0- % '
13,0 /
-14.0—2
15.0 / P Clay (CH), as above. Pocket penetrometer = 2.5 tsf, No odor or staining.
6 ng.
/ —Push-j——6
= 16.0-
/ 6
—~17.0—
L CH
- andfor
F CL
—18.0— /
—-20.04/ —_ | Clay (CL or CH), medium plasticity, moist, suff, brown, light brown, and
/ Y moitled gray-brown, No odor or staining,
—Push=t+—-6
21,0
/ 6
o ?
—-23.0—/
=/

STREAMBORN



Boring No. B-1 (page 3 of 3)

Depth (feet)
Blows per

6 inches
Recovery
(inches)

UsCSs
Sample
Interval
OVM
(ppmv)

Soil Description, Observations, Comments
Clay (CL or CH), as above, No ador or staining,

-CH/CL
—Push—

tr
o
N
\\\‘ Graphic Log
NN
A
¥ ]
|

\\

\]
N\
on

{
[
(=)
o

tlty Sand {SM), fine sand texture, 20-40% silt and clay (varies with depth),
wet, light brown. No odor or staining.

\\
N
NN

D

—27.0~

O

\\
NN

~
N\

N
O

—28.0—

N
O

—29.0—//

—30.0— // g Silty Sand (SM), as above, No odor or staining,

//// / | Push——=6 < 5—

(=)

Total depth = 31.5-feet,
Boring backfilled with neat cement grout. ‘
Immediately prior to grouting, groundwater observed at 25-feet in borehole,

—32.0

—33.0

—34.0

—~35.0

36.0

+—~37.0

—38.0

—-39.0

40.0

STREAMBQRN



Boring No. B-2 (page 1 of 3)

Project

Location
Elevation
Start Drilling

Soil and Groundwater Investigation

Hayward CA

21031 Western Boulevard

+8.feet east of roll-up door

Ground surface, north side = 999.70-feet (assumed datum)

8:30 AM, 20 December 1995

Address 21031 Western Boulevard
Hayward CA '

Logged By Dong Lovell, STREAMBORN,
Berkeley CA

Project No. P178
Finish Drilling 9:50 AM, 20 December 1995

Drill Method +4-inch ID by +7-inch OD hollow-stem auger Driller HEW, Palo Alto CA
Drill Rig CME 45 Drilled Depth  +31.5-feet
Completion Neat cement grout Groundwater £25-feet
. During Drilli
Sampling 32-inch ID by £2-1/2-inch OD driven split-spoon (During Drilling)
fitted with 2-inch diameter by 6-inch lOl‘lg brass or Groundwater Referto nearby WGHS
stainless steel liners. Samples collected by driving (Stabilized)
spoon ahead of auger bit.
|3
Q S
< &wl B
~ 2 0= 4] il —
] £ 2] = = E] 2
5| &| 2 |EE| 22|32 . S8
2 6] oo SE|lme| 2E&E Soil Description, Observations, Comments 5 &
fansm
0.0
i g
ﬁ i Eow Siity Gravel (OM). Fill (aggregate base).
3
—2.0=—
— 3.0 .
—4.0~—
5.0 —~SP - - ;
. Poorly-graded Sand (SP), fine to medium sand, moist, brown. No oddr or
h staining. Fill (excavation backfill}. 5
|- Push—4-—6 < 5
—5.0~—
6
3.0 —
/ Clay (CH), medium to high plasticity, stiff, moist, dark brown. No oddr or
staining. —
r’9.0"'" %P—Cﬂ
L _10.0 /

S1rREAMBORN



Boring No. B-2 (page 2 of 3)

pth (feet)

USCS

Sample

Interval

Biows per
6 inches

(inches)

Soil Description, Observations, Comments

OVM
{(ppmv)

< De

—
o

—11.0~

o |Recovery

Clay (CH), medium 1o ligh plasticity, Stif, moist, dark brown, No odor or

staining.

=Push-

I

< 5

=3

—12.0

—13.0

—14.0~

—15.0—

Clay (CL), medium plasticity, 13% fine sand, stiff, moist, brown. No odor

16,0~

on

or staining,

|- Push-]

(=

—17.0~4

—18.0

. CH
 and/or
- CL

19,0~

=20, (=]

|—21.0~

(=

Clay (CL or CH), medium plasticity, moist, stiff, brown, light brown, and

mottled gray-brown, No odor or staining,

—Push—

(=

=22.0—~

—23.0~

—24.0

2

25.0

[}
vt

STREAMBORN



Boring No. B-2 (page 3 of 3)

g &
[}
é j ezl 23| §g -
£ %] hra =] 4] >
1 8| 8 |gE128| 58 o | ZE
a &) o AE|me| £E Soil Description, Observations, Comments o &
250 7 | Clay (CL or CH), as above. No odor or staining.
—PUSI'I"""""“'G " < 5-—--1
—26.0— +FCH/CLA
/ 6
27,08 /é
e
0
7,0
'-28.0—// / g
'////
,////
-—29.0—/;, /7 "y
// /_‘Sllh\r'i
s
// 7
—300—/ // /, p — STty Sand (S, Tine sand texiire, 20-40% S and dTay (vaties with fepth),;
// // " Y wet, Nght brown. No odor or staining.
] 1 <5—
-31.01"/ s 7/
7 —10 6
yd i

Total depth = 31.5-feet,
1_32 0 Boring backfilled with neat cement grout. o
: Immediately prior to grouting, groundwater observed at £25-feet in bbrehole.

—33.0

—34.0

—35.0

—36.0

—37.0

—38.0

—39.0

40.0

STrREAMBORN



Boring No. MW-1 (page 1 of 3)

Project Soil and Groundwater Investigation Address 21031 Western B?oulevard
21031 Western Boulevard Hayward CA
Hayward CA
Location £39-feet southeast of roll-up door Logged By ‘gmicg {-‘0"52; STREAMBORN,
. . erkeley
Elevation Ground surface, north side = 1,000.09-feet (assumed datum) Project No. P178
Start Drilting 12:30 PM, 19 December 1995 Finish Drilling 2:30 PM, 19 December 1995
Drili Method +4-inch ID by 27-inch OD hollow-stem auger Driller HEW, Palo Alto CA
Drill Rig CME 45 Drilled Depth  36:5-feet
Completion 2-inch PYC well with traffic box Groundwater 26-feet
Dusi e
Sampling £2-inch ID by 32-1/2-inch QD driven split-spoon (During Drilling)
fitted with 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass or Groundwater 25.1-feet below top of casing,
stainless steel liners. Samples collected by driving (Stabilized) measured 27 December 1995
spoon ahead of auger bit.
= E
@
N ey 1Bl B
= = W 2 g a2l 28 =
S | 2 |EBj2E| 5t gE
& ) D s E|mel| &£ E Soil Description, Observations, Comments 5 &
0.0 Asphalt concrete pavement.
i . Fili .
- (}_q'{-{i:_ GM Silty Gravel (GM). Fi (aggregate base)
3 3 — w— —
——2.«)—4%
_30—¢
—4.() — / :
—-5.0—? .
Clay (CH), medium to high plasticity, stiff, moist, dark brown. No odor or
—CH stainin
g
-—6.0-—-’/
_7.0—-2
80— /
e /
C1o.0_ %

STREAMBORN



Boring No. MW-1 (page 2 of 3)

= | ®
3 = b
::Q 2 2 % —‘é §§ EE >
Bl E| @ | EE| B2 8% : S E
cﬂ 6] =) wE| Mol s Soil Description, Observations, Comments o @
10.0 7 | - P Clay (CH), medium to high plasticity, stiff, moist, dark brown. No odor or
> b staining,
= 1 {=t—6
11,0~
/ 12 6
= %
—13.0- /
14,0 /
/
—15.04 / s Clay (CL or CH), medium plasticity, moist, suif, brown, light brown, and
- mottled gray-brown. No odor or staining.
- Push—f—~6
j—16.0=— /
4
—17.0=
. CH
- and/or
- CL
—18.0— /
ng.o—?
—20.0- / P Clay (CL or CH), as above. No odor or staining.
/ -Push 6
~21.0—
F 4
22 ?
_23_0_1%
= é
25.0 /

R

E?



Boring No. MW-1 (page 3 of 3)

Depih (feet)
Graphic Log
USCS
Sample
Interval
Blows per

6 inches
Recovery
(inches)
OVvM
(ppmv)

Soil Description, Observations, Comments
Clay (CL or CH), as above. No odor or staining.

-CH/CLY

5
<

\\‘

111

—Push—

y “Silty Sand (M), Tine sand texture, 20-3006 silt and clay (varies with depth),
wet, light brown with gray mottling. No odor or staining. '

< 5=

)
&
o
N
) \\\
o

—28.0~{/"7/

s //

200V,
30.0-1/ //’ Silty Sand (SM), as above. No odor or staining,

<o

=]
\

W
]

7 - Push

s
be32.0~4 7
7,

'_'33.0"'/ // A

—34.0-7 7,

P Silty Sand (SM), as above. No odor or staining.

llh
=)
¥ ]
J

—36.0~V"

N
W\
N
WN
[+.8
<

Total depth = 36.5-feet,

|_37.0 Boring completed as 2-inch PVC well. Refer to completion schematié,
: On 27 December 1995, stabilized water level measured at 25.1-feet below

top of casing,

—338.0

—39.0:

40.0

S TREAMBORN



Measuring Point Elevation =
999.63-feet. Measuring Point =
top of PVC casing, north side.

Locking Top Cap

11.0-foot

4

+15-feet

y

+2.0-feet

A

+2.0-feet
. A

Water Level (stabilized
measurement on 27 - +15-feet
December 1995)

1.5-feet

Traffic Rated
Utility Box
f——mem— Borchole: 7-inch diameter
Riser: 2-inch SCH 40 FVC, flush
threaded

—_—

Scal: neat cement grout

Seal: untreated bentonite pellets

ORI -

Filter Pack: Number 2/12 silica sand

PRI 0NN,

Screen: 2-inch SCH 40 PVC fTush
threaded, {0.01-inch factory slots)

Bottom Cap: 2-inch flush threaded PVC

4

No Scale

MW-1
Monitoring Well Completion Schematic

21031 Western Boulevard
Hayward CA

STREAMBORN



Boring No. MW-2 (page 1 of 3)

Project Soil and Groundwater Investigation Address 21031 Western B!,oulevard
21031 Western Boulevard Hayward CA
Hayward CA
Location #26-feet northeast of south side of roll-up door Logged By gol.]lcg ;ngi’ STREAMBORN,
] ‘ erkeley
Elcf-mmn Ground surface, north side = 999.8 1-feet (assumed datum) Project No. P178
Start Drilling 10:15 AM, 20 Decernber 1995 Finish Drilling 11:30 AM, 20 December 1995
Drill Method +4-inch ID by £7-inch OD hollow-stem auger Driller HEW, Palo Alto CA
Drill Rig CME 45 Drilled Depth +36.5-feet
Completion 2-inch PVYC well with traffic box Groundwater +26-feet
Sampling +2-inch ID by £2-1/2-inch OD driven split-spoon (During Drilling)
fitted with 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass or ‘ Groundwater 24.7-feet below top of casing,
stainless steel liners. Samples collected by driving (Stabilized) measured 27 December 1995
* spoon ahead of auger bit.
3 &
g1 2 2.1
E ‘= o 2L o " Y] o v L)
< £ 2| 25 3.2 2
& | §j 2 (E8| B2|¢g% . . . g &
A 3 - wEladol & Soil Description, Observations, Comments & &
0.0 x
sphalt concrete pavement.
i 0__‘-[ :F' GM Silty Gravel (GM). Fill (agpregate base).

Clay (CH), medium to high plasticity, stiff, moist, dark brown. No odor or

—~CH staining.

—6.0~—

9.0

- 10.0

SIREAMBORN



Boring No. MW-2 (page 2 of 3)

oy =]
8 '
13 ool Egl 5a -
= =3 =4 ] -
e | B 9 |EE| 22|51 o | £ E
A & = waE | Ao | %< Soil Description, Observations, Comments o) @j
10.0 // . Clay (CL or CH), medium plasticity, moist, sull, brown, light brown, and
| mottled gray-brown. No odar or staining. i
-Push—~—6
—11.0=
/ :
—12.0 /
—13. /
—140—%
—15.0- /
~16.0— /
e 17.0—
- CH
- and/or
- CL
—18.0—] /
19.0 %
2 (1, (e / 6 Clay (CL or CH), as above. No odor or staining,
—Push——¢6
21,0 g
/ 6
o_?
_23.0—/
24,0~ /
25.0

R

E



Boring No. MW-2 (page 3 of 3)

Depth (feet)
USCS
Sample
Interval
Blows per

6 inches
Recovery
(inches)
OVM
{(ppmv)

Soil Description, Observations, Comments
Clay (CL or CH}, as above. No odor or staining.

CH/CL

~Push——6 ‘ <5~

“Silty sand (M), fine sand texture, 20-40% silf and ciay (varies with iaepﬂiT,
wet, light brown with gray mottling. No odor or staimng, J

&
L]
N
\\ Graphic Log
[= )

=260

o

X
N

N\
NN

—27.0-1

—28.0—

—29.0 77,
70

'_30'0—V/ g Silty Sand (SM), as above. INo odor OF Staining.

\\
N
o

~Push———0 = 5—

/]
/-sm
/

(=)

Silty Sand (SM), as above. No odor or staining.

N
[

~Pusht—6 ‘ < 5]

Total depth = 36.5-feet.

Boring completed as 2-inch PVC well. Refer to completion schematic.’
On 27 December 1995, stabilized water level measured at 24.7-feet below
top of casing.

38.0

—39.0

40.0

STrREAMBORN



Measuring Point Elevation =
999.40-feet. Measuring Point =
top of PVC casing, north side.

'

£1.0-foot

A

*15-feet

Y

+2.0-feet

12.0-feet

A

Water Level (stabilized
measurement on 27
December 1995)

'y

+15-feet

Locking Top Cap

Traffic Rateqd
Utility Box

f-———— Borehole: 7-inch diameter

Riser: 2-inch SCH 40 PVC, flush
threaded

Seal: neat cement grout

Seal: untreated bentonite pellets

IR DO

Filter Pack: Number 2/12 silica sand

R DTN

Screen: 2-inch SCH 40 PVC flush
threaded, (0.01-inch factory siots)

Bottom Cap; 2-inch flush threaded PVC

1.5-feet

No Scale

MW.2
Monitoring Well Completion Schematic

21031 Western Boulevard
Hayward CA

STREAMBORN



Boring No. MW-3 (page 1 of 3)

Project

Elevation

Start Drilling

Soil and Groundwater Investigation
21031 Western Boulevard

Hayward CA

Ground surface, north side = 1,000.16-feet (assumed datum)

12:40 PM, 20 December 1995

spoon ahead of auger bit.

Location +10-feet southeast of roll-up door

Address 21031 Western ﬂoulevard
Hayward CA

Logged By Doug Lovell, STREAMBORN,
Berkeley CA

Project No. P178 .
Finish Drilling 3:30 PM, 20 December 1995

Drifl Method  #4-inch ID by £7-inch OD hollow-stem auger Driller HEW, Palo Alto CA
Drill Rig CME 45 Drilled Depth  +35-feet
Completion  2-inch PVC well with traffic box Groundwater +27-feet
During Prithi
Sampling +2-inch ID by #2-1/2-inch OD driven split-spoon (During ng)
fitted with 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass or Groundwater 25.3-feet below top of casing,
stainless steel liners, Samples collected by driving (Stabilized) measured 27 December 1995

|4
=

N g
= 2 23 £ 8 E‘ ) -~
= = |2 B > 2Ll 2w 2
| §) 2 | 5] 28 5%  E
7] g [75] H = — O & . e . > =
fa O ] wEfmeol £ Soil Description, Observations, Comments o &
0.0 -.w:]: :i:
o
Al .
.:13%%4 ~GM Silty Gravet {(GM). Fill (aggrepate base).
st
I,
i——z.oh%
4
_5.()j / _ Clay (CH), medium to high plasticity, StiT, moist, dark brown, No 0dor o
., Y stainin ‘
£-
-~ CH
. o —-Push 6 < 5
—-6'{)—
/ 6
7.0 / Very hard drilling from 7-feet to 8-feet. Cuttings contain particles oﬁ
concrete. Driller suspects that a portion of the boring encountered the edge
of the adjacent building foundation. :
8.0 /
‘—‘9.0""/
L.10.0 j .

STREAMBORN




Boring No. MW-3 (page 2 of 3)

= | @
8 - 5
T | 2 I &
2| 5| 8 | Bl 2284 3]
A G D JoE|mel & Soil Description, Observations, Comments =
10.0 7 . Clay (CH), medium to high plasticity, SUt, moist, aark brown. INO 0gor of
Y staining.
- Push———6 < §—
—11.0—
/ :
—12.0— /
—13,0—
—14.0— /
—15.0 P Clay (CL or CH), medium plasiicity, moist, stilf, brown, Tight brown, and_
/ mottled gray-brown. No odor or staining.
--Push——6 <5
—16.0~1 %
¥4
—17.
- CH
- andfor
- CL
—18.0~
PZO.W? . Clay (CL or CH), as above, No odor of staining,
~Push——=6 <5
_21_0_/ ]
/ 6
22,0 /
—23.0—/
_24.0_z
=

STREAMBORN



Boring No. MW.-3 (page 3 of 3)

Depth (feet)

USCS

1
bnld
k=

Sample

Interval

Blows per
6 inches

Soil Description, Observations, Comments

OVM
(ppmv})

& [Recovery
(inches)

Clay (CL or CH), as above. No odor or staining.

FCH/CL

—26.0—

~Push—|

(=%

(=

e WY

=-28.0—

—29.0—

30,0~

[=8

Silty Sand (SM), fine sand texture, 20-40% silt and clay (varies with

{epth),

wet, light brown with gray motthng. No odor or staining,

~-31.0—

—Push-

—6

[+.%

34,0

—35.0

Total depth = 35-feet,

Boring completed as 2-inch PVC well. Refer o completion schematic,

On 27 December 1995, stabilized water level measured at 25.3-feet bélow top

of casing.

—36.0

—37.0

—38.0

39,0

40.0

STREAMBQRN



Locking Top Cap
Measuring Point Elevation = Traffic Rated
999.72-feet. Measuring Point = Utility Box
top of PVC casing, north side.
+1.0-foot
A «f——————— Borchole: 7-inch diameter
Riser: 2-inch SCH 40 PVC, flush
threaded
+15-feet ﬁ/\_
Seal: neat cement grout
Seal: untreated bentonite pellets
v ~
7
12.0-feet 3‘
z
7y Filter Pack: Number 2/12 silica sand
+2.0-feet '

Screen: 2-inch SCH 40 PVC flush
threaded, (0.01-inch factory slots)

)y
V.

Water Level (stabilized
measurement on 27 +15-feet
December 1995)

Bottom Cap: 2-inch flush threaded PVC

No Scale

MW-3
Monitoring Well Completion Schematic

21031 Western Boulevard
Hayward CA

STREAMBORN



APPPENDIX B

Workplan Addendum Approval Letter From
Alameda County Department of Environmental

Health

STREAMBORN



l FROM tALAMEDR CO EHS HRZ-O0PS 519 337 9335 © 1995,01-23 12: 48 #314 P.9L/01

ALAMEDA COUNTY
l HEALTH CARE SERVICES Ao
AGENCY :?
- DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Weter Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
January 23, 1395 HLAMEDA GOUNTY ¢dE580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISICN
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250 :
ALAMEDA CA 94502~6577

o

william and Kathy Florence
6316 Castle Dx
Oakland CA 94611

Said 3574

Subject: Addendum to work plan for investigations at Cliff’s
Forklift Repair located at 21031 Western Blvad.,
Hayward, Califormia.

Dear Mr. end Mrs. Florence:

This office raceived and raviewed Streamborn’s addendum to the
work plan, dated December 22, 1994. The addendum is acceptable
te this office.

. please notify me at least 3 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be on-site. If you have any
guestions, please contact me at (510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

my ech
azardous Materials Specialist
cC: Keith D. Beury
Streambormn

900 SantaFe Ave
Albany CA 94706

Edgar Howell

f



APPPENDIX C

Survey Plat Showing Location of the Eastern

Property Boundary For 21031 Western
Boulevard

STREAMBORN
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/

NOTE -
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£ 3
% - per fract 6520, Mop Book 203,P9.69 o

vy

PLAT OF LOCATION OF WAREHOUSE
BUILDING @ 21031 WESTERN BLVD.
ALANMEDA COUNTY, CA. WITH RESPECT TO
THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WESTERN AVE.
APN. 428 - 19-38 & 39
EDEN TOWNSHIP ALAMEDA COUNTY CALIFORNIA
08 no ,_YeIO ORAWNH _____Q,___E-c?- o&vtm

ra L1 pace & leneexen AL, scae e 307

FREMONT EN%EEERS, INC. - |

KO [DATE REVISION By 453 EGGERS DRIVE FREMONT,CA 94536 (3/0)152-18




APPPENDIX D

Permits and DWR-188 Reports
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N WS SN SN ME G En B e

(

\

_ permit $ 2o~ ﬁ
. Issue Date:/
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA ' i

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY .
309 ELMHURST STREET, HAYWARD, CA 94544 . . .. ., _:
(510) 670-5429 ;& IR TR

ROAD ENCROACHMENT PERMIT: . . /

This Permit is issued in accordance with the provié%ons‘of Chaﬁtef 1 of Title
5 of the Ordinance Code of the County of Alameda. : S .

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE: - Ivork Order Number: . Pooo/
' Expiration 'Date:___ A/A
Stvean born Receipt Number: 7

A0 Suirda Fe Aue.
Mbamfl CA 941706
PHONE :

This Permit authorizes an encroachment onto the roddway right-of-way, .at the
said Job Site(s), in order to perform the work described below; unless
specifically exempted, this encroachment shall be subject to the terms and
conditions ‘of the said Chapter 1 of Title 5 and to all other provisions
attached to and written into this Permit.

THE PERMITTEE INTENDS TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING:
Tn-ﬂ-lﬂ" 2 -Jwawdm-lcv mor\:'l'driha We,Hs q+ 4Q&}L¢+ F"@ﬁﬁdr
_L add: ‘d'hl, 2 0.l borfmg% il be JVs.ngA —é-"
St qu"\\uﬂ)? . The'  soll bb"?'\ﬁ% will bé ”T'\rau‘ ‘
with CGWC"T}"/L’C"I“DP\:"‘& -'l'o ﬁuf’(c\acz on__ggwme i,

Attention is directed to the inspection requirements and to the other
general terms and conditions, as outlined on the back of this form -~ and to

those special requirements written below: . _

; S A S
0B SITE(S): 21031 _Weskern Blud .
- _Haywavd -, Ji

Other Required Permits: _Z-edea 7 27 ,H_é_é‘_?,_ S
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R INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS |

A1l work or access authbrized'by this'Permit is subject to review and/or

inspection by the County. - ;

It is the Permittee's responsibility to notify the appropriate County .

office(s), as indicated below: _

in this permit must be accepted b - the -County.

a. The work described

. .start of work, to arrange for the required tests and- inspections!

Confirm each scheduled test/inspection operation‘by:notifb%ﬁg the
assigned inspector 24 hours in advance. . - = = ,

v

Contact the County Inspection Office at 510) 670-5762,. prior to!the -l

b.: work or:access described in this perﬁit is éubjectﬂtu:réview by

the : however, notification of the County lnspectipn“foice is .

not requir
ST i"i'll.

¢. Some or all of the work cribed in this permit redujfeghagditional
coordination with the County™><_as indicated below:, 'iji;;ff“§; ‘

P

Note that, unless a. above is lined out, you will still be req
to notify the County Inspection Office. Tt e

d
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS - . . .l.gv

Unless exempted below,
and conditions delineated in the attached "General Provisions"$ -

e_requirement to call ySA_and

particular &ttent1§n'sha11 be'ﬁaid to_th L
the Countv Traffic Section, if agplicab]e, prior to_any excavation: see

——

Provisions 27 and 28.

In aqdition,'the'authorized work or access shall be subjectto those
special requirements shown on the front of this form and to all

y Y
- HTHD

restrictions imposed by other agencies having jurisdiction. :

all work or.access shall be subject'to the termsh ‘

{
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE §

LOCATION oF ProJecT 21031 Western Boulevard
Hayward, California

CLIENT
Name William and Kathy Florence
Address_0316 Castie Drive Phone_510-482-1784

city _Qakland CA zip 94611

APPLICANT

Nome Keith Beury

Sireamborn

Address P.O. Box 8330 Phone 510-328-4234

Clity Berkeley CA Zlp _ 94707-8330

TYPE OF PROJECT

¥Well Construction Geotechnlcal Investigation
Cethodlc Protection Genaral —_—
Water Supply - Contemination ».%
Monltoring Well Destruction —_

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Domestie Industrial ___ Other
Municipal trrigetlon

DRILL ING METHOD:

Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X
Cable Other

DRILLER'S LICENSE N0, 604987 (HEW Dirilling)

WELL PROJECTS

Dritl Hole Dlameter & In, Mox Imum
Casing Olaneter z In. Depth E)'_(each of 3 wells)
Surtace Sesl Depth _§ ft. Number MW -1, MW.2,
MW.3
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings 2 Max fmum
Hole Dlemeter _8§ 1in. Dopth 30 ft,

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 4 Qctober 1995
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 5 October 1995

| hersby agree to comply with all requirements of +thls

permit and Alameda County Ordinance No, 73-68.

APPL ICANT'S )
SIGNATURE

Date 7/1/ r/?S

@ GENERAL
I,

Approved

b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 945668

(415) 484-2600

ROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

EOR_OFTICE _USE]

PERMIT NUMBER 95643
LOCAT 1ON NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Gircled Permit Requirements Apply

A permit application should be submitted so as to
errive et the Zone 7 offlce flve days prior to
proposed starting dete.

2, Submlt to Zone 7 within 60 doys after completion
of permitted work the original Dapartment of
Water Resources Weter Well Drilters Report or
equivelent for well projects, or driiling logs
and |ocetion sketch for geotechnlical projects,

3. Permit is wvold |f projact not begun within 90
days of spprove! dste,

WATER WELLS, (NGLUDING PIEZOMETERS

I, Minimum surfece seal thickness is two Inches of
cement grout placed by tremle,

2, Minlmum seal depth Is 50 feet for municips! and
Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and
Irrfgation wells unless & lesser depth s
specially epproved.  Minimum sesl depth for
monltoring wells s the maximum depth practicsble
or 20 teet,

@ GEOTECHNICAL. Backf1l! bore hole with compacted cut-

tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feat with comw
pacted materlal. In aress of known or suspeched
contomination, tremfed cement grout shall be used In
plece of cempacted cuttings.

D. CATHODIC. FIit hole above sncde zona with concrete

plteced by tremte.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached,

Wyman Hong
121989
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Boring Logs and Well Completion Schematics are Included in Appendix A
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE (SOP) 1A
HOLLOW-STEM AUGER DRILLING AND SPLIT-SPOON SOIL SAMPLING

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

This SOP describes methods for drilling with the use of hollow-stem augers and soil sampling
with the use of spilt-spoon samplers. Drilling activities covered by this SOP may be conducted
to obtain soil samples or to create a borehole within which a well may be constructed. Soil
samples may be obtained to log subsurface materials, to collect samples for chemical
characterization, or to collect samples for physical parameter characterization.

The soil sampling techniques described in this SOP are generally suitable for chemical
characterization and physical classification tests; because a driven split-spoon sampler is
employed. the resulting soil samples should generally be considered "disturbed" with respect to
physical structure and may not be suitable for measuring sensitive physical parameters, such as
strength and compressibility. The augering techniques described in this SOP generally produce a
horehole with a diameter corresponding to the outside diameter of the auger flights, a relatively
small annulus of remoulded soil surrounding the outside diameter of the auger flights, and
limited capability for cross-contamination between subsurface strata as the leading flights of the
augers pass from contaminated strata to uncontaminated underlying strata. However, should
conditions require strict measures to help prevent cross-contamination or maintain the integrity
of an aquitard, consideration should be given to augmenting the procedures of this SOP, for
example. by using pre-drilled and grouted isolation casing.

The procedures for hollow-stem auger drilling and split-spoon soil sampling generally consist of
initial decontamination, advancement of the augers, driving and recovery of the split-spoon
sampler. logging and packaging of the soil samples, decontamination of the split-spoon, and
continued augering and sampling until the total depth of the borehole is reached. Withdrawal of
the augers upon reaching the total depth requires completion of the borehole by grouting, by
constructing a well, or other measures; borehole completion is not covered in this SOP.

2.0 EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

+  Drill rig, drill rods, hollow-stem augers, and drive-weight assembly (for
driving the split-spoon sampler) should conform to ASTM D 1586 -
Standard Method for Penetration Test and Split-Barrel Sampling of
Soils, except: (1) hollow-stem augers may exceed 6.5 inches inside
diameter as may be necessary for installing 4-inch diameter well casing,
(2) hollow-stem augers should have a center bit assembly (end plug), (3)
alternative drive-weight assemblies or downhole hammers are acceptable
as long as the type, weight, and equivalent free fall are noted on the
boring log.

» Split-spoon sampler should conform to ASTM D 1586 - Standard
Method for Penetration Test and Split-Barrel Sampling of Soils, except:
(1) split-spoon should be fitted with liners for collection of chemical
characterization sample, and (2) allowable split-spoon diameters include
nominal 1-1/2-inch inside diameter by nominal 2-inch outside diameter
(Standard Penetration Test split-spoon), nominal 2-inch inside diameter
by nominal 2-1/2-inch outside diameter (California Modified split-
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spoon), or nominal 2-1/2-inch inside diameter by nominal 3-inch outside
diameter (Dames & Moore split-spoon). The split-spoon type and length
of the split-barrel portion of the sampler should be noted on the boring
log. as should the use of a sample catcher if employed.

* Liners should be 3- to 6-inch length, fitted with plastic end-caps, brass or
stainless steel, with a nominal diameter corresponding to that of the
inside diameter of the split-spoon sampler. The boring log should note
whether brass or stainless steel liners were used.

* Teflon sheets, approximate 6-mil thickness, precut to a diameter or
width of the liner diameter plus approximately 1 inch

« 1/2-pint widemouth glass jars, laboratory cleaned

* Kimwipes, certified clean silica sand, or deionized water (for blank
sample preparation)

* Duct tape

* Sample labels, boring log forms, chain-of-custody forms, hazardous
waste labels, and daily report forms

* Ziploc plastic bags of size to accommodate a liner
* Stainless steel spatula and knife
* Cooler with ice or dry ice (do not use blue ice)

+ Field organic vapor monitor. The make, model, and calibration
information of the field organic vapor monitor (including compound and
concentration of calibration gas) should be noted on the boring log.

*  Aluminum foil, and rubber bands
* Pressure washer or steam cleaner

» Large trough (such as a water tank for cattle), plastic-lined pit, or
equivalent for decontamination of hollow-stem augers, drill rod, and end

plug

* Buckets and bristle brushes for decontamination of liners, split-spoon
sampler, and other small gear

* Low residue, organic free soap such as Liquinox or Alconox
* Distilled water

* Steel, 55-gallon, open-top drums conforming to the requirements of
DOT 17H

As specified in the Site Safety Plan, additional safety and personnel decontamination equipment
and materials may be needed.

3.0 TYPICAL PROCEDURES

The following typical procedures are intended to cover the majority of drilling and sampling
conditions. However, normal field practice requires re-evaluation of these procedures and
implementation of alternate procedures upon encountering unusual or unexpected subsurface
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conditions. Deviations from the following typical procedures may be expected and should be
noted on the boring log.

[

Decontaminate drill rig, drill rods, hollow-stem augers, split-spoon
sampler and other drilling equipment immediately prior to mobilization
to the site.

Investigate the location of the proposed boreholes for buried utilities
and obstructions. At least 48 hours before drilling, contact known or
suspected utility services individually or through collective services
such as "USA" and "Underground Alert”. As appropriate, retain private
buried utility location services or geophysical investigation services to
search for buried utilities and obstructions. Also as appropriate, pothole
suspect utility locations prior to drilling or relocate boreholes. During
initial advancement of each borehole, drill cautiously and have the
driller pay particular attention to the "feel” of the hollow-stem auger.
The suspected presence of an obstruction, buried pipeline or cable,
utility trench backfill, or similar may be cause for suspension of
drilling, subject to further investigation.

Advance the hollow-stem auger, fitted with end plug, to the desired
sampling depth. Note depth interval, augering conditions, and driller's
comments on boring log. Samples should be taken at intervals of 5 feet
or less in homogeneous strata and at detectable changes of strata.

Remove drill rod and end plug from the hollow stem and note presence
of water mark on drill rod, if any. If below the groundwater table in
clean sand, allow water level in hollow-stem to equilibrate prior to
removing end plug and remove plug slowly so as to minimize suction at
the base of the plug. Also, monitor top of hollow-stem using field
organic vapor monitor, as appropriate.

Decontaminate split-spoon, liners, spatulas and knives, and other
equipment that may directly contact the chemical characterization
sample. Fit split-spoon with liners and attach to drill rod.

Lower split-spoon sampler through hollow-stem of auger until sampler
is resting on soil. Note discrepancy between elevation of tip of sampler
and leading edge of augers, if any. If more than 6-inches of slough
exists inside the hollow-stem augers, consider the conditions unsuitable
and re-advance the hollow-stem augers and end plug to a new sampling
depth.

Drive and recover the split-spoon according to the requirements of
ASTM D 1586 - Standard Method for Penetration Test and Split-Barrel
Sampling of Soils. Record depth interval, hammer blows for each 6-
inches, and sample recovery on boring log. Monitor the recovered
split-spoon with the field organic vapor monitor, as appropriate.

Remove either bottom-most or second-from-bottom liner (or both) from
split-spoon for purposes of chemical characterization and physical
parameter testing. Observe soil at each end of liner(s) for purposes of
completing sample description. Place teflon sheet at each end of liner,
cover with plastic caps, and tape plastic caps with duct tape (do not use
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electrical tape) to further minimize potential loss of moisture or volatile
compounds. Label liner(s) and place in ziploc bag on ice or dry ice
inside cooler.

Extrude soil from remaining liner(s) and subsample representative 1-
inch cube (approximate dimensions). Place subsample in widemouth
glass jar, cover jar with aluminum foil and seal foil to jar with rubber
band. Allow jar to equilibrate at ambient conditions for approximately
5 minutes and screen for organic vapors by inserting the probe of the
field organic vapor monitor through the aluminum foil. Record depth
interval, observed sample reading, and ambient (background) reading
on the boring log. Glass jars may be reused by discarding the soil
subsample and wiping any residue from the jar using a paper towel.

Visually classify soil sample in approximate accordance with ASTM D
2488 - Standard Practice for Description and Identification of Soils
(Visual-Manual Procedure). Descriptions should include moisture
content, color, textural information, group symbol, group name, and
odor. Optional descriptions, especially if classification is performed
with protective gloves, include particle angularity and shape, clast
composition, plasticity, dilatancy, dry strength, toughness, and reaction
with HCIl. Add notes on geologic structure of sample, as appropriate.
Record depth interval, visual classification, and other notes to the
boring log.

Repeat steps 3 through 10 until total depth of borehole is reached.
Complete borehole according to the requirements specified elsewhere.

Decontaminate hollow-stem augers, drill rod, and end plug between
boreholes and after finishing last borehole prior to drill rig leaving site.

Change decontamination solutions and clean decontamination trough,
buckets, and brushes between boreholes.

. Containerize soil cuttings, excess soil sample, and decontamination

wastewaters in steel drums. Affix hazardous waste labels to the drums.

. Complete pertinent portion of the chain-of-custody form and daily

activity report.

4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

Quality control sampling consists of sequential replicates, collected at an approximate frequency
of | sequential replicate for every 10 natural samples. Sequential replicates are collected by
packaging two adjacent liners of soil from a selected split-spoon drive. Each sample is labeled
according to normal requirements. The replicate samples obtained in such a manner are suitable
for assessing the reproducibility of both chemical and physical parameters. Interpretations of
data reproducibility should recognize the potential for significant changes in soil type, even over
6-inch intervais. Accordingly, sequential replicates do not supply the same information as
normally encountered duplicate or split samples. Duplicate or split samples are better
represented by the laboratory performing replicate analyses on adjacent subsamples of soil from
the same liner.
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Optional quality control samples may be collected to check for cross-contamination using field
blanks. Field blanks may be prepared by (1) swipe sampling decontaminated liners and split-
spoon with kimwipes, (2) pouring clean silica sand into a decontaminated split-spoon sampler
that has been fitted with linets, or (3) pouring deionized water over the decontaminated lihers and
split-spoon and collecting the water that contacts the sampling implements for aqueous analysis.
Field blanks may be prepared at the discretion of the field staff given reasonable doubt regarding
the efficacy of the decontamination procedures.

The comparability of the field visual classification may be checked by conducting laboratory
classification tests. Requests for laboratory testing verification of the field classification should
he left to the discretion of the field staff.

Field decisions that may also affect the quality of collected data include the frequency of
sampling and the thoroughness of documentation. Subject to reasonable limitations of budget
and schedule, the completeness, comparability, and representativeness of data obtained using this
SOP will be enhanced by decreasing the sampling interval (including collecting continuous
samples with depth) and increasing the level of detail for sample classification and description of
drilling conditions. More frequent sampling and more detailed documentation may be
appropriate in zones of chemical concentration or in areas of critical geology (for example, zones
of changing strata or cross-correlation of confining strata).

5.0 DOCUMENTATION

Observations, measurements, and other documentation of the drilling and soil sampling effort
should be recorded on the following:

*  Daily Report

* Field Notebook

» Boring Log

* Sample Label

* Chain-of-Custody

Documentation should include any deviations from this SOP, notations of unusual or unexpected
conditions. and documentation of the containerization and disposition/disposal of investigation-
derived waste. Specific instructions for selected forms are provided below.

5.1 Sample Label

* Project name and project humber
* Boring or well number

« Sample depih interval (feet below ground surface), record the depth
interval using notation similar to "19.2-19.7", generally do not record
just one depth "19.2" because of uncertainty regarding the location such
depth corresponds to (midpoint, top, etc.)

* Sample date and sample time
« Sampler
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» Optional designation of orientation of sample within the subsurface, for
example, an arrow with "up" or "top" designated

5.2 Boring Log

* Project name and project number
* Boring number

* Description of boring location, including taped or paced measurements
to noticeable topographic features (a location sketch should be
considered)

» Date and time drilling started and completed

* Drilling company and name of drilling supervisor, optional names and
responsibilities of drillers helpers

* Manufacturer and model number of drill rig

+» Inside diameter of the hollow stem and outside diameter of the auger
flights of the hollow-stem augers, optional description of type of bit on
end plug and leading edge of auger, optional description of the size of
drill rod

»  Depth at which groundwater was first encountered with the notation
"during drilling”

» Method of borehole compietion

* Other notations and recordings described previously in 2. EQUIPMENT
AND MATERIALS and 3. TYPICAL PROCEDURES

6.0 DECONTAMINATION

Prior to entering the site, the drill rig and appurtenant items (drill rod, hollow-stem augers, end
plug, split-spoon sampler, shovels, troughs and buckets, drillers stand, etc.) should be
decontaminated by steam cleaning or pressure washing. Between each borehole, appurtenant
items that contacted downhole soil (essentially all appurtenant items including drill rod, hollow-
stem augers, end plug, split spoon sampler, shovels, troughs and buckets, etc.) should be
decontaminated by steam cleaning or pressure washing. Prior to leaving the site, the drill rig and
appurtenant items should be decontaminated by steam cleaning and pressure washing. Onsite
decontamination should be conducted within the confines of a trough or lined pit to temporarily
contain the wastewater. Between each borehole and prior to demobilization, the trough or lined
pit should be decontaminated by steam cieaning or pressure washing. If a rack or other support
is used to suspend appurtenant items over the trough or lined pit during decontamination, only
the rack or other support needs to be decontaminated between boreholes.

Prior to each sample, the split-spoon sampler, liners, sample catcher, spatulas and knives, and
other equipment or materials that may directly contact the sample should be decontaminated.
Decontamination for these items should consist of a soap wash (Alconox, Liquinox, or other
organic free - low residue soap), followed by a tap water rinse, followed by a distilled water



SOP 1A
Page 7 of 8

rinse. Wastewater from the soap wash should be temporarily contained. Wastewater from the
tap water and distilled water rinses may be discharged to the ground surface or a sanitary sewer.

Between each borehole, buckets and brushes should be decontaminated by steam cleaning or
pressure washing. Before each borehole, fresh decontamination solutions should be prepared.

7.0 INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE

Wastes resulting from the activities of this SOP may include soil cuttings, excess soil sample,
decontamination wastewaters, and miscellaneous waste (paper, plastic, gloves, jars, aluminum
foil. etc.) Unless otherwise prohibited by the Site Safety Plan, miscellaneous waste should be
double-bagged in plastic garbage bags and disposed of as municipal waste,

Soil cuttings and excess soil sample from each borehole should be placed in individual steel
drums with hazardous waste labels affixed. Solids from multiple boreholes may be combined
within a single drum if field observations (presence or absence of chemical staining and field
organic vapor monitoring) indicate the solids are similarly uncontaminated or similarly
contaminated. Given sufficient drums and reasonable doubt, separate drums should be used for
each borehole.

Decontamination wastewaters for each borehole should be placed in individual steel drums with
hazardous waste labels affixed. Wastewaters from multiple boreholes may be combined, :subject
to the same limitations as solids.

8.0 SAFETY

Normal and special safety precautions are described in the Site Safety plan. The Site Safety plan
should be reviewed periodically during drilling to keep mindful of important safety measures.
Physical hazards typically prevail because the drill rig contains exposed rotating and hammering
equipment and because drill rod and augers are heavy material with sharp edges.

Chemical hazards are typically discovered upon withdrawal of the end plug or withdrawal of the
soil-filled split-spoon sampler from the hollow-stem auger, as well as removal of the soil-filled
liners from the split-barrel. Opportune monitoring for volatile chemicals may be conducted at
these times. Splash protection and direct contact protection are also essential measures to
minimize the potential for chemical exposure.

9.0 REFERENCES

American Society for Testing and Materials, 1989. 1989 Annual Book of ASTM Standards,
Section 4 - Construction, Volume 4.08 - Soil and Rock, Building Stones; Geotextiles.
ASTM, Philadelphia, PA. 1989.

Aller, L., T.W. Bennett, G. Hackett, R.J. Petty, J.H. Lehr, H. Sedoris, and D.M. Nielsen, 1989.
Handbook of Suggested Practices for the Design and Installation of Ground-Water
Monitoring Wells. National Water Well Association, Dublin, OH. 1989.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1989a. A Compendium of Superfund Field Operations
Methods, EPA/540/P-87/001, OSWER Directive 9355.0-14, USEPA, Office of Emergency
and Remedial Response, Washington, DC. December 1989.
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U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1989b. Soil Sampling Quality Assurance User's Guide -
Second Edition. National Technical Information Service, PB 89-189 864/AS, Springfield,
VA. 1989,
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE (SOP) 2A
COMPLETION OF BORINGS AS WELLS

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

This SOP describes methods for installation of a monitoring well within an existing borehole.
The weli construction techniques discussed in this SOP are generally suitable for construction of
wells screened in one groundwater zone which will be used for water quality sampling and/or
ohservations of groundwater elevation (piezometers). Typically, 2- or 4-inch diameter wells,
with total depths less than 80-feet will be installed using this SOP. Large diameter or deep wells
may require modification of the methods described herein. Discussion of specific well casing
and screen material is beyond the scope of this SOP, and well casing and screen material should
be selected on a site specific basis. The permitting activities of this SOP apply in California and
different permits are needed in other locations.

The procedures for construction of wells generally consist of well permitting, well design,
decontamination of well casing and screen, simultaneous assembly and lowering of casing and
screen into the borehole, placement of the filter-pack around the screen, installation of a
bentonite seal above the filter pack, sealing of the remaining annular space with grout, and
surface completion. The procedures described below are intended to conform to accepted
practices {Aller et al, 1989, USEPA 1989, and DWR 1990).

2.0 EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

* Pressure washer or steam cleaner
+ Grout mixing equipment
* Tap water

* Hand tools (pipe wrenches, chain wrenches, pipe vise, shovels, rubber
mallet, etc.)

* Tape measure long enough to reach the bottom of the boring

*  Well casing, screen, and end caps

+ Centralizers (generally not required)

* Buckets and bristle brushes for decontamination

* Low residue, organic free soap such as Liquinox or Alconox

* Filter pack material (typically clean sand of specified gradation)

* Bentonite pellets (or powder) for seal above filter pack, unaltered
sodium bentonite

* Cement for grout
* Locking hasp
* Protective surface casing
+  Well construction log and daily report forms
s Calculator
Site specific conditions may require other specialized equipment.
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3.0 TYPICAL PROCEDURES

The following procedures apply to most well installations. However, normal field practice
requires re-evaluation and modification of these procedures upon encountering unexpected
situations during well construction. Deviations from the following procedures may occur and
should be documented.

1.

Determine local jurisdiction charged with regulation of wells and apply
for required local permits. Local jurisdictions may include county, water
district, or city. Determine special design considerations (such as
minimum length of grout seal) and inspection requirements (such as
witnessing the placement of the grout seal). Also file notice of intent to
construct well with the California Department of Water Resources using
its standardized form.

Well design begins with the conception of the purpose for the well, and
should include consideration of the analytes of interest, anticipated
subsurface conditions at the intended well location, and the soil
conditions encountered during drilling and recorded on the boring log.

Design considerations discussed in this SOP are limited to portions of
the well subject to modification by information gathered during drilling.
Such information includes depth to groundwater, thickness of water
bearing strata, and grain size distribution of the water bearing strata.
Conceptual well designs should be modified as required in the field to
prevent connection of naturally separate groundwater zones, to allow an
adequate surface seal to be installed, and to maximize the chance for
detection of the contaminants of concern,

Prior to installation in the borehole, well casing and screen should be
decontaminated and inspected.

Decontamination may consist of steam cleaning/pressure washing, hand
washing, or equivalent. A tap water rinse should be employed after
washing. If oil or grease is observed on the casing or screen, a soap
wash and tap water rinse should be employed. This procedure should be
applied to both the outside and the inside of well casing and screen
immediately before assembly and well installation.

Assembly of the well screen and blank casing is accomplished
simultaneously with insertion into the boring. Initially, a bottom plug is
attached to the bottom of the screen and the screen is lowered into the
boring. The next length of casing (screen or blank depending on the
specific well design) is attached and the process is repeated until the well
extends from the ground surface to the bottom of the boring. Various
types of mechanical clamps are used to prevent dropping of the well
screen into the well during assembly. It is useful to leave surplus blank
casing extending above grade at this point to facilitate subsequent
construction activities.

Measure the length of well screen and blank casing inserted into the
boring and record the quantities on the well construction log. The total
length of well screen and casing should be confirmed by taping.

Install the filter pack by pouring filter pack material into the annulus
between the casing and borehole. Unless otherwise delineated in the
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Workplan, Quality Assurance Project Plan, or Sampling Plan, install
filter pack from (1) an elevation approximately 6-inches beneath the
elevation of the bottom cap of the well casing to (2) approximately 2-
feet above the top of the screened interval.

If augers or drill casing remain in the ground during well construction,
the annulus between the well material and the casing may be used as a
tremie If the well is constructed in an open borehole that (1) exceeds 30-
feet depth or (2) is below the groundwater table, then the filter pack
should be placed using a tremie pipe. The filter pack should be poured
slowly into the borehole and the depth to the top of the filter pack should
be “tagged" periodically with a tape. Adequate time should be allowed
for the filter pack material to settle through standing water prior to
tagging or the tape may be lost by burial. Tagging may be time
consuming, but provides reasonable checks of filter pack bridging during
installation.

If angers or other temporary casing are being used as a tremie, they
should be withdrawn as the filter pack is placed. During placement, the
elevation of the tip of the augers/temporary casing should be kept
slightly above the top of the filter pack. Minimizing the separation
between the top of the filter pack and tip of the augers/temporary casing
during filter pack placement will help prevent inclusions of formation
material or slough within the filter pack. However, if the tip of the
augers/temporary casing is not kept above the top of the filter pack and
the filter pack is allowed to settle within the augers/temporary casing, a
filter pack bridge may occur and the well casing may become "locked”
inside the augers/temporary casing.

The theoretical quantity of filter pack material required to fill the
annulus should be calculated. The quantity of filter pack material
actually installed in the well should be measured and compared to the
calculated quantity. Both quantities should be recorded on the well
construction log.

The bentonite seal is installed by pouring bentonite pellets or slurried
bentonite powder onto the top of the filter pack. Unless otherwise
delineated in the Workplan, Quality Assurance Project Plan, or
Sampling Plan, the bentonite seal should extend approximately two feet
above the top of the filter pack. The quantity and type of bentonite used
should be recorded on the well construction log. The top of the
bentonite seal should be measured by taping. If bentonite pellets are
used and the seal exists above the groundwater table, water should be
poured on top of the pellets after their installation and the pellets should
be allowed to hydrate for approximately 10 minutes before proceeding
with installation of the overlying grout seal.

The grout seal should be tremied into the well to prevent inclusions of
formation material or slough in the annular seal. Unless otherwise
delineated in the Workplan, Quality Assurance Project Plan, or
Sampling Plan, grout seal may consist of (1) neat cement grout, using 1
sack (94 pounds dry weight) of Type I/II Portland cement to 5 gallons of
water, or (2) cement-bentonite grout using the same basic formula but
substituting approximately 5% powdered bentonite for part of the
cement. Local requirements may require inspection of grout seal
placement by the regulating authority.
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If augers or temporary casing remain in the borehole during grouting, the
level of the grout should be kept above the tip of the augers or casing to
help prevent inclusions of formation material in the grout seal.

The volume of the grout actually used should be recorded on the well
construction log and compared to the theoretical annular volume of the
sealed interval. Any discrepancies should be noted on the well
construction log.

8. Complete the surface of the well by installing a protective surface casing
and locking mechanism around the top of the well casing.

9. The completed well should be protected from disturbance while
bentonite seal hydrates and grout cures. Further well activities, such as
development or sampling, should be withheld for a period of 3 to 7 days
to allow these materials to obtain an initial set.

10. Complete and file form DWR 188 plus reports or forms required by
local agencies,

4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

Quality assurance checks for well completion include comparison of theoretical versus actual
volumes of filter pack, bentonite seal, and grout seal. Discrepancies that indicate actual "take"
was less than theoretical may indicate inclusions of formation material or slough within the
annulus. Specific attention to such discrepancies is necessary if the bentonite seal and grout seal
are needed to separate contaminated from uncontaminated zones that may be penetrated by the
well.

Other quality assurance details include accurate measurement and documentation of the lengths
and types of materials used to complete the well.

5.0 DOCUMENTATION

Observations, measurements, and other documentation of the well completion effort should be
recorded on the following:

¢ Daily Report

* Field Notebook

*  Well Completion Log
* DWR 188

Documentation should include any deviations from this SOP, as well as documentation of the
containerization and disposition/disposal of investigation-derived waste.

6.0 DECONTAMINATION

Materials used for filter pack, bentonite seal, and grout seal should be new at the beginning of
each project. Typically, damaged or partially-used containers of material that are brought onsite
by drillers or other material suppliers should not be used for well completion. If there is
sufficient question regarding contamination of materials, obtain representative samples for later
laboratory testing.
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Well casing and screen should be decontaminated immediately prior to insertion within the
borehole.

If augers or temporary casing are removed during well construction, these materials should be
decontaminated by steam cleaning, pressure washing, or equivalent.

7.0 INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE

Wastewater from casing and screen decontamination may be discharged to the ground surface
near the well subject to the landowner's permission. Otherwise, these wastewaters may be
discharged to the sanitary sewer.

Borehole fluids displaced during well completion, excess grout, and decontamination wastes
from the cleaning of augers or temporary casing should be placed in steel drums. The drums
should be labeled indicating the generator's name, accumulation date, contents, and well humber.

8.0 SAFETY

Primary chemical hazards during well completion are associated with dermal exposure to
borehole fluids that may be displaced during completion. Primary protection against dermal
exposure includes splash protection and gloves.

Other specific site safety guidance is provided in the Site Safety Plan.
9.0 REFERENCES

Aller, L., T.W. Bennett, G. Hackett, R.J. Petty, J.H. Lehr, H. Sedoris, and D.M. Nielsen, 1989.
Handbook of Suggested Practices for the Design and Installation of Ground-Water
Monitoring Wells, National Water Well Association, Dublin, OH. 1989.

DWR, 1990. California Well Standards, Bulletin 74-90 (Supplement to Bulletin 74-81), Final
Dyaft. California Department of Water Resources, Sacramento CA. January 1990.

USEPA. 1989. A Compendium of Superfund Field Operations Methods, EPA/540/P-87/001,
OSWER Directive 9355.0-14. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of
Emergency and Remedial Response, Washington, DC. December 1989.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE (SOP) 3A
WELL DEVELOPMENT

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

This SOP describes procedures to develop wells that have been properly installed. Typically,
fine soil particles are entrained within the filter pack and adjacent formation during well
installation. The well development procedures described herein are intended to help remove the
fine soil particles, resulting in enhanced hydraulic response of the well and increased
representativeness of water quality samples collected from the well.

Typically, this SOP will be used to develop 2- or 4-inch diameter monitoring wells and
occasionally larger diameter monitoring or pumping wells; all screened within a single
groundwater zone. The procedures described herein should be modified for domestic wells. The
procedures described herein may also need modification if product is observed in the well.

Well development activities generally include decontaminating the downhole equipment,
repetitive combinations of surging/swabing and overpumping/bailing, measurement and
ohservation of well yield, turbidity, and field parameters, and containerizing the development
wastewater. Development is typically conducted until (1) no further improvement in well
response and turbidity is observed, or (2) a reasonable time has been devoted to development.

2.0 EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

* Pressure washer or steam cleaner

* Buckets and bristle brushes for decontamination

* Low residue, organic free soap such as Liquinox or Alconox
+ Tap water

* Steel. 55-gallon, open-top drums conforming to the requirements of
DOT 17H

* Field organic vapor monitor. The make, model, and calibration
information of the field organic vapor monitor (including compound and
concentration of calibration gas) should be documented.

* Glass beaker, £250 milliliter for measurement of field parameters. A
similar flow-through cell may also be used.

*  Water level meter

* pH, temperature, and specific conductivity instruments, including pH
and specific conductivity standards approximating or spanning the
natural groundwater parameters.

* Vented surge block or swab of appropriate diameter for the screened
interval of the well casing.
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* Bailing and/or overpumping equipment consisting of one or a
combination of the following:

Bailer: Steel or PVC. Dedicated or new bailer rope. Gerierally as large
a diameter as will fit down well.

Surface Centrifugal Pump: Limited to water lift of approximately 20-
feet. Dedicated or new flexible plastic suction hose. Foot valve and

flow control valve optional,

Air-Lift Pump: Dual-casing assembly with eductor casing (outer casing)
to extend at least 2-feet beyond inner casing. Foot valve should be
provided at the bottom of the eductor casing to prevent release of aerated
water into the well when the air lift pump is turned off. Air from
compressor should be dual-filtered to remove oil.

As specified in the Site Safety Plan, additional safety and personnel decontamination equipment
and materials may be needed.
3.0 TYPICAL PROCEDURES

The following procedures are intended to cover the majority of well development conditions.
However, normal field practice requires re-evaluation of these procedures upon encountering
unusual or unexpected conditions such as observation of free product, measuring elevated pH in
the development water, or observing dramatic increases in turbidity as development progresses.
Deviations from the following procedures may be expected and should be documented.

I. Development should generally be initiated after the well sealing
materials (grout) have cobtained an initial cure. Typically, development
may begin 3 to 7 days after well completion.

2. Remove top cap and perform field organic vapor monitoring of well
casing.

3. Measure static water level and total depth of well. Compare total depth
to well completion diagram. Calculate volume of standing water in
casing.

4. Decontaminate downhole equipment (see section
DECONTAMINATION in this SOP),

3, Begin bailing or overpumping using as high an evacuation rate as
possible. Record the following at the beginning of development and
during each bail/overpump cycle:

. Volume removed and time

. pH, temperature, and specific conductance

. Turbidity (clarity and color)

. Approximate drawdown and well yield

. Whether well was bailed/pumped dry

. Other observations (such as presence of product) as appropriate

Bail/overpump until at least one casing volume of standing water has
been removed. Continue bailing/overpumping if the removed water
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remains very turbid, indicating removal of fines from the screened
interval. Terminate bailing/overpumping upon improvement of clarity.

6. Surge/swab the well to loosen fines from the screened interval. Position
vented surge block several feet above the screened interval and
surge/swab with upward motion. Lower the surge/swab several feet and
repeat, keep surging/swabing progressively lower intervals until the
bottorn of the screened interval is reached. For each interval, surge/swab
for several minutes or as indicated by field experimentation.

7. Repeat items 5 and 6 until evacuated water at the end of the
bailing/overpumping cycle is low or non-turbid, field parameters are
representative of natural groundwater conditions, and well yield has
stabilized at a value representative of the intercepted groundwater zone.
Terminate development after a reasonable period of time even if these
conditions are not observed. Unless otherwise specified in the
Workplan, Quality Assurance Project Plan, or Sampling Plan, 4 hours
may typically be taken as a reasonable time effort.

8. Terminate development by bailing or overpumping for an extended
period of time to remove fines that have been loosened by the last cycle
of surging/swabing. Record final observations.

9. Containerize development water and decontamination wastewater in
steel drum(s). Label drum(s) with hazardous waste label, description of
contents, and well number from which waste originated.

4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

Meters for measurement of field parameters should be calibrated at least once per day.
Calibration standards should generally approximate or span natural groundwater characteristics.
Recalibration may be appropriate if unusual measurements are noticed. Calibration activities
should be documented on the instrument calibration log.

Quantitative turbidity measurements may be taken with a turbidity meter (both field and
laboratory versions are available). If qualitative descriptions of turbidity are used, these terms
(very-, moderate-, low-turbidity) may be further defined on the development log. Representative
samples may also be collected and returned to the laboratory for measurement with a turbidity
meter.

Because well development is typically the first activity of a newly completed well and because
the activity is fairly vigorous, the following precautions may be appropriate:

* If product is observed but not anticipated within the groundwater zone
intercepted by a well, and the well penetrated a contaminated overlying
groundwater zone, well development may be interrupted subject to
further consideration or study. Faulty well sealing may result in
migration of product from overlying to underlying groundwater zones,
which is exacerbated during development.

* [f elevated pH is observed but not anticipated, and the well is being
developed soon after completion, well development may be interrupted
subject to further consideration or study. Elevated pH may originate
from grout that has not yet cured, or from grout contamination of the
filter pack.
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» If turbidity increases dramatically after surging/swabing and does not
return to previously observed levels, the cause may be a broken well
casing, broken screen, or dislodged end cap, which allows soil to enter
the casing unretarded by the filter pack. Probing the well may disclose a
break or faulty joint. Consider interrupting well development if this
condition is suspected.

5.0 DOCUMENTATION

The well completion schematic should be taken into the field to serve as reference information,
Observations, measurements, and other documentation of the development effort should be
recorded on the following:

* Daily Report

+ Field Notebook

* Instrument Calibration Log

*  Well Development Log
Documentation should include any deviations from this SOP, as well as the documentation of the
containerization and disposition/disposal of investigation-derived waste,
6.0 DECONTAMINATION

Prior to entering the site, well development equipment should be decontaminated by steam
cleaning, pressure washing, or equivalent, '

Prior to development of each well, down-well equipment should be decontaminated by steam
cleaning or pressure washing, washing with soap, and rinsing with tap water, or equivalent.

Prior to leaving the site, equipment should be steam cleaned, pressure washed, or equivalent.

7.0 INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE

Development water and decontamination wastewater should be containerized in steel drums,
Drums should be labeled with hazardous waste labels, including: generator's name and
accumulation date. The drums should also be labeled with a description of contents and well
number of waste origination. Waste from different wells may be combined in single drums, but
chemically-affected and clean wastes should not be mixed.

8.0 SAFETY

Primary chemical hazards during well development are associated with dermal exposure,
Primary protection against dermal exposure includes splash protection and gloves. Air-lift
pumping may also exacerbate the release of volatile organic compounds from groundwater to air,
thus increasing the risk of exposure; frequent monitoring with the field organic vapor monitor
may be employed to mitigate this risk.

Other specific site safety guidance is provided in the Site Safety Plan.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE (SOP) 20
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING USING BAILERS

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

This SOP describes standard procedures to purge and sample groundwater monitoring wells
using bailers. This SOP will be typically be used for 2- or 4-inch diameter wells which have
been properly installed and developed. The sampling described herein is appropriate for a
variety of groundwater analyses, including: total and dissolved metals, volatile and semivolatile
organic compounds, and general minerals. For newly installed and developed wells, the purging
and sampling described in this SOP is typically performed at least 7 days after well development
to allow ambient groundwater conditions to re-establish in the vicinity of the well.

The procedures described in this SOP should be modified for domestic wells or wells with
dedicated sampling equipment. The procedures should also be modified if product is observed in
the well.

Typical well sampling and purging activities include decontaminating the bailer, purging the
stagnant water from the well casing and filter pack, measuring field parameters and evacuated
volume of groundwater during purging, terminating the purging process when field parameters
stabilize. collecting groundwater samples, and labeling and preserving the collected samples.

2.0 EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

* Buckets and bristle brushes for decontamination
* Low residue, organic free soap such as Liquinox or Alconox

* If sampling is to be performed for metals, dilute (10%) reagent-grade
nitric acid (for decontamination)

* Tap water (for decontamination)

+ Distilled water (for decontamination and quality control blank samples)
* Cooler with ice (do not use blue ice or dry ice)

» Ziplock bags of size to accommodate sample containers

+ Steel. 55-gallon, open-top drums, DOT 17H

* Field organic vapor monitor. The make, model, and calibration
information of the field organic vapor monitor (including compound and
concentration of calibration gas) should be documented.

* Laboratory-cleaned containers of proper type and size for the analytical
parameters (refer to Table 1)

* Reagent-grade chemicals for sample preservation, as required for the
analytical parameters (refer to Table 1)

+ If field filtration will be performed for dissolved metals analyses, 45-
micron cellulose acetate filters and filtering device. Alternate filter type
and size (cellulose nitrate, Teflon, or glass-fiber pre-filters) may be
required. The make, type, and size of filter, including disposable filters,
should be documented.
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Glass beaker, £250 milliliter for measurement of field parameters. A
similar flow-through cell may also be used.

Water level meter

pH, temperature, and specific conductivity instruments, including pH
and specific conductivity standards approximating or spanning the
natural groundwater parameters. Oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) or
dissolved oxygen meters may also be required.

Bailers: PVC, Teflon, or stainiess steel. Dedicated or new bailer rope.
If samples are collected for volatile organic compound analysis, bailer
should also be fitted with bottom-emptying device.

As specified in the Site Safety Plan, additional safety and personnel decontamination equipment
and materials may be needed.

3.0 TYPICAL PROCEDURES

The following procedures are intended to cover the majority of purging and sampling conditions.
However, normal field practice requires re-evaluation of these procedures and implementation of
alternate procedures upon encountering unusual or unexpected conditions. Deviations from the
following procedures may be expected and should be documented.

1.

Remove top cap and perform field organic vapor monitoring of well
casing

Measure static water level and total depth and compare to historic
measurements. Remeasure if discrepancies are noted with historic data.
Document observations of product, if appropriate. Calculate volume of
standing water in casing.

Decontaminate purging and sampling equipment (see section
DECONTAMINATION in this SOP)

Purge well by repeatedly lowering the bailer into the well, allowing the
bailer to fill, removing the bailer, and emptying the collected
groundwater into a 55-gallon drum or other suitable container. Record
the following observations at the beginning of purge, periodically during
purge, and during sampling:

. Purge volume and time

. pH, temperature, and specific conductivity

. Turbidity (clarity and color)

. Approximate drawdown and well yield during purge

. Whether well was purged dry

. Other observations (such as presence of product) as appropriate
Terminate purging when one of the following conditions is observed;

Quick Recharge Wells: Well shows stabilized field parameters and at
Jeast 4 casing volumes of standing water have been removed - ready for
sampling. If field parameters have not stabilized after removal of 10
casing volumes of standing water, terminate purging anyway. Wells
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should be aliowed to recover to at least 1/2 the original standing water
depth prior to sampling.

Slow Recharge Wells: Wells that are initially purged dry, and do not
recover to 1/2 of the original standing water depth within 2 hours, should
be purged dry again and then sampled when sufficient recovery has
occurred to submerge the sampling bailer. Generally, 3 feet of recovery
may be considered sufficient recovery for normal bailer submergence.

If recharge has submerged the entire screened interval, sample from mid-
depth of screened interval. Otherwise, sample from mid-depth of water
column at time of sampling.

If field filtration will be performed for dissolved metals analyses, filter
sample. If the sample is moderateiy turbid or very turbid, coilect
companion filtered and unfiltered samples.

Fill sample containers and add preservative according to the
requirements of Table 1. Containers should generaliy be filled to
capacity. 40 milliliter glass vials should be filled from the bottom using
a sample discharge tube (bottom-emptying device for bailer or discharge
tube of bladder pump). 40 milliliter vials should not have headspace.

Label sample containers, place in ziplock bag, and place on ice in cooler.

. Log samples onto chain-of-custody form and maintain sample custody

until shipped to laboratory.

. Containerize purge water, excess sample, and decontamination

wastewater in steel drum(s). Label drum(s) with hazardous waste Jabel,
contents, and well number from which waste originated.

4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

Depending on the level of data validation required on a given project, quality control sampling
may consist of none, one, or any combination of the following samples, to be collected at a pre-
established frequency (i.e., one quality control sample for every 10 natural samples):

Duplicate samples.

Cross-contamination blank - prepared by collecting a sample of
deionized water which has been passed over and through
decontaminated sampling equipment.

Travel blanks - typically if analyses require collection of samples in 40
milliliter vials (typical frequency of 1 per day of sampling).

Other quality control samples include standard reference materials and
natural matrix spikes.

Meters for measurement of field parameters should be calibrated at least once per day.
Calibration standards should generally approximate or span natural groundwater characteristics.
Recalibration may be appropriate if unusual measurements are noticed. Calibration activities
should be documented on the instrument calibration log.
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5.0 bOCUMENTATION

The following information should be compiled prior to sampling and taken into the field for
reference:

*  Well completion schematic

* Summary of historic water level, total depth, and field parameter
measurements

Observations, measurements, and other documentation of the purging and sampling effort should
be recorded on the following:

* Daily Report

* Field Notebook

* Instrument Calibration Log

*  Well Purge and Sample Log

¢+ Chain-of-Custody

Documentation should include any deviations from this SOP, as well as documentation of the
containerization and disposition/disposal of investigation-derived waste.

6.0 DECONTAMINATION

Prior to purging and sampling each well, down-well equipment and equipment that will contact
the sample (except sample containers) should be decontaminated according to the following
procedure:

* Steam clean or pressure wash (optional unless oily contamination covers
equipment)

*  Wash with soap

* Rinse with tap water

* Double rinse with distilled water

If metals are included in the analytical parameters, the decontamination procedures should
include (1) a dilute nitric acid rinse and (2) a second tap water rinse, prior to rinsing with distilled
water.

Prior to leaving the site, purging and sampling equipment should be decontaminated.
7.0 INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE

Purge water, excess sample, and decontamination wastewater should be containerized in steel
drums. Drums should be labeled with hazardous waste labels, including: Generator's name and
accumulation date. Wastes from different wells may be combined, but wastes that are
anticipated to contain chemical should not be mixed with waste that are not thought to be
contaminated.
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8.0 SAFETY

Primary chemical hazards during well purging and sampling are associated with dermal
exposure. Acids used for decontamination and sample preservation may also present chemical
hazards. Primary protection against dermal exposure includes splash protection and gloves.
Special chemical hazards may be associated with the presence of product, if discovered during
sampling. Water quality samples are not generally considered representative in the presence of
product. Accordingly, it may be appropriate to abandon sampling efforts if product is
discovered.

Other specific site safety guidance is provided in the Site Safety Plan.

9.0 REFERENCES
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Monitoring Wells. National Water Well Association, Dublin, OH. 1989.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1989a, A Compendium of Superfund Field Operations
Methods, EPA/540/P-87/001, OSWER Directive 9355.0-14. USEPA, Office of Emergency
and Remedial Response, Washington, DC. December 1989.
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Parameter

" Analytical Method

Contamer

Preservation

Maximum Holding Time

Purgeable Halocarbons by GC i EPA 8010 Two 30-mi glass vials | HCI to pH<2, cool 10 4 degrees Celsius |, 14 days after collection
Purgeable Aromatics by GC EPA 8020 Two 40-ml glass vials | HCl to pH<2. cool 1o 4 degrees Celsius | 14 days after collection
Organochiorine Pesticides and PCB's |} EPA 8080 Two 1-liter amber glass { Cool to 4 degrees Celsius Exitract 7 days after collection
Analyze 40 days after extraction
Organophosphorus Pesticides EPA 8140 Two 1-liter amber glass | Cool 1o 4 degrees Celsius Extract 7 days after collection
Analyze 40 days after extraction
Chlorinated Herbicides (Phenoxy EPA 8150 Two 1-liter amber glass | Cool 1o 4 degrees Celsius Extract 7 days after collection
Herbicides) Analyze 40 days after extraction
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS | EPA 8240 Two 40-ml glass vials | Cool to 4 degrees Celsius 14 days after collection
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by | EPA 8270 Two 1-liter amber glass | Cool to 4 degrees Celsius Extract 7 days after collection
GC/MS (Base/Neutral/Acid Extractable Analyze 40 days after extraction
Organics)
Dibromoethane (EDB) and 1.2-Dibromo- | EPA 504 Two 1-liter amber glass | Cool to 4 degrees Celsius Exiract 7 days after collection
3-Chloropropane (DBCP} Analyze 40 days after extraction
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel | Extract by EPA 3550 | Two 40-ml glass vials | HC] to pH<2, cool to 4 degrees Celsius | Extract 7 days after collection
and analyze by GCFID Analyze 7 days after extraction
Oil & Grease SM 503 One |-liter glass with | H280y4 1o pH<2, cool to 4 degrees 28 days after collection
aluminum foil-tined Celsiug
cap
Total Metals EPA 7000 Series One 1/2 liter poly HNO3 to pH<2, cool to 4 degrees Celsius | 6 months after acidification (28 days for
mercury)
Dissolved Metals (field filtration) EPA 7000 Series One 1/2 liter poly After field filtration, add HNO3 to pH<2, | 6 months after acidification (28 days for
cool to 4 degrees Celsius mercury)
Dissolved Metals (1aboratory filtration) | EPA 7000 Series One 1/2 liter poly No field acidification, cool to 4 degrees | 1 day for filtration, 6 months after acidification
Celsius (28 days for mercury)
General Minerals Various Two 1-liter poly Cool to 4 degrees Celsius 7 days after collection
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22/ 114724 - )\ 134 STREAMBORN CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
Project Name: 21031 Western Bivd Project Location: 2103] Western Blvd Project Number: P178
3
Sampler: Douglas W. Lovell Laboratory: Chromalab Laboratory Number:
. ] SUBN #:; 9512327 REP: PN
Matrix Type iContainers Turnaround Analyses CLIENT: STREAN
DUE: 12729795
w | ® REF #:25870
> 7
[~ ]
Aala et g
Q 2 sof 2 [
4 = o -E :g
; 2| & Sla|ls|xi+=]8
T a = E .'a.' =3 a =] teo
Sample =2 g B|E g § 2| E |2 g i E § Sampler Laboratory
Designation Date |Time|R (B |5 |50 |&| & |£|E[R|el2]|Elm Comments | Comments
[B-l. S-4, 20.5-21 19-Dec-9% X X 1 Liner x x X
B-1, S-5, 25.5-26 19-Dec-95 X X { Liner X x x
B-1, $-6, 30.5-3} 19-Dec-95 x x 1 | Liner ] x| x
B-2, S-4, 20.5-21 20-Dec-95 X X 1 Liner X x X
$B-2, §-5, 26-26.5 20-Dec-95 x x 1 | Liner xfx] x
B-2, $-6, 30.5-31 20-Dec-95 x x 1 Linet x X x
MW.3, §-4, 20.5-21 20-Dec-95 X X | Liner X X x
MW.-3, S-5, 25.5-26 20-Dec-95 X x 1 Liner x x| x
MW-3, 5-6, 30.5-31 20-Dec-95 X x i Liner x x X
MW-|, 54, 25.5-26 19-Dec-95 X X | Liner X X X
[MW-2,5-3,26-265 | 20-Dec-95 x x 1 | Liner x| x| x
L

Note: Sampler and laboratory to observe preservative, condition, integrity, etc. of samples and record (under "Comments™) any exceptions from standard protocols.

i o Z i 7

Date: Q~ ~2U-98 Time: J4f3 o

Relinquished By' Reoelved Byw’lxtmm dL./

Date: |9-{$J/q§- Time: [5]0

Mail: PO Box 8330, Berkeley CA 94707-8330 Office: 900 Santa Fe Ave, Albany CA 94706 510/528-4234 Fax: 528-2613



STREAMBORN CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

Project Name: 21031 Western Bivd. Project Location: 21031 Western Bivd. Hayward CA Project Number: P178
Sampler: Keith Beury Laboratory: Chromalab Laboratory Number:
Matrix Type |Containers Tumaround Analyses
-
Sis| la2]2
AEIREEIE
» Sis 22| -';
Sample =1212(2|E|5] & |ElE[Z|=2 2|3 2 Sampler | Laboratory
Designation Date |[Time|[S (2 [> |G |0 |&] &£ &£ |2 |s]2]101A Comments | Comments
27 Dec Filter in lab
MW-1 (27Dec95Y 1995 13:55 X X 4 various] X | X XXX {for dissolved
Pb analysis)
27 Dec Filter in lab
MW-2 (27Dec95) 1995 13:25 X X 4 [varous; X | X X1X]X (for dissolved
Pb analysis)
27 Dec Filter in lab
MW-3 (27Dec93) 1995 14:20 X X 4 |vanous| X | X XXX (for dissotved
Pb analysis)

Note: Sampler and taboratory to observe preservative, condition, integrity. etc. of samples and record (under "Comments™) any exceptions from standard protocols.

Relinquished By: 1‘%_ QMU’H Received B% / Date: / ] Ze f ,( Time: j ]I ? ?

Relinquished By: Received By Date: Time:

STREAMBORN Mail: PO Box 83304, Berkeley CA 94707-8330 Office: 900 Santa Fe Ave, Albany CA 94706 510/528-4234 Fax: 528-2613
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CHROMALAB, INC.

B Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

December 28, 1995 Submission #: 9512323
STREAMBORN

Atten: Douglas Lovell

Project: 21031 WESTERN BLVD Project#: P178
Received: December 21, 1995

re: 1l samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Sampled: December 19, 1995 Matrix
Run N\ 98€8-1 Analyzed: December 22, 1995

Ethyl Total

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Spl # Sample ID {ma/Kq) (ug/Kq) (ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kg) {(ug/Kq)
114724 B-1,8-4,20.5-21 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

114725 B-1,8-5,25.5-26 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
114726 B-1,5-6,30.5-31 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. .
114733 MW-1,8-4,25.5-26 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.

==
oo

Sampled: December 20, 1995 Matrix: SOIL
Run: 9868-1 Analyzed: December 22, 1995

Ethyl Total
Gaszoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl Sample ID (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kq) {(ug/Kq) (ug/Kqa)
114727 B-2,8-4,20.5-21 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
114728 B-2,5-5,26-26.5 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
114729 B-2,5-6,30.5-31 N.D. N.D N.D N.D N.D
114730 MW-3,S-4,20.5-21 N.D. N.D N.D N.D N.D
114731 MwW-3,5-5,25.5-26 N.D. N.D N.D N.D N.D
114732 MW-3,5-6,30.5-31 N.D. N.D N.D N.D N.D
Sampled: December 20, 1995 Matrix: SOIL
Run: 9872-4 Analyzed: December 22, 1995
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # Sample ID (mg/Kg) {(ua/Kq) {(ug/Kq) {ug/Kg) {(ug/Kq)
114734 MW-2,8-3,26-26.5 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Reporting Limits 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 98 109 106 107 106

R
2
5

,//422?' riee> ;%2&
. ey, é//
June Zhao Marianne Alexafider 74€;Qﬁék’h,
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 -
S10-528-2613 19 Federa' ID #68'01 401 57 N:wlml ALEXANDM 15:45:1%
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CHROMALAB, INC.

/
\

S —
Environmental Services (SDB)
Yecember 28, - Submission #: 9512323
STREAMBORN
Atten: Douglas Lovell
Project: 21031 WESTERN BLVD Project#: P178
Received: December 21, 1995
re: 11 samples for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050M/7420

Sampled: December 19, 1995 Matrix: Extracted: December 28, 1995

Run: Analyzed: December 28, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK BPIKE

LEAD LIMIT RESULT REBULT

B Sample ID m mg/K m ) (%)

114724 B~1,5~4,20.5-21 6.5 5.0 N.D. 97

114725 B-1,5-5,25.5-26 N.D. 5.0 N.D. 97

114726 B-1,8-6,30.5-31 N.D. 5.0 N.D. 97

114733 MW-1,8-4,25.5=-26 N.D. 5.0 N.D. 97

Sampled: December 20, 1995 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 28, 1995
Run: 9909-A Analyzed: December 28, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
( LEAD LIMIT RESULT REBULT

pl # Bample ID 4 K ng/Kq) (%)

114727 B~2,5~4,20.5-21 N.D. 5.0 N.D. 97

114728 B-2,8-5,26-26.5 N.D, 5.0 N.D. 97

114731 MW-3,8-5,25.5-26 5.4 5.0 N.D. 97

114734 MW-2,8-3,26-26.5 N.D. 5.0 N.D. 97

Chriségzégr Arndt

Chemist

ohn §i abash
norganics Supervisor

510-528-2613 1229

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157

1040
NiQCI20 ACHRIS {1:48:04
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CHROMALAB, INC.

\ R Environmental Sanvicss (SDB)
I January 12, 19396 Submigsion #: 9512372
STREAMBORN
Atten: Keith Beury

Project: 210231 WESTERN BLVD. Project#: PL78
Recelved: December 28, 1995

re: 3 pamples for Gaesoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: BPA S5030/8015M/602/8020

Sampled: December 27, 1995 Matrix.-
Runi: 9352-4 Analyzed: Dacember 29, 1995

Ethyl Total

Gasoline Benzene Toluens Benzene  Xylenes

14 38 le ID (g /L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ua/i) . (ua/L)
115200 MwW-1 (27DEC95 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, ' N.D.
115301 Mw"z (27DEC95) NODI NlDl NIDI NcD. NpD.
115202 MW-3 (27DECSS5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limite 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Resgult N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Blank Spike Resgult (%) 110 110 108 108 107

) ' (’y * ) *

Br 7 A g f ‘_ﬁ/%\_’
June Zhao Marianne Alexander

Chemist Cas/BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lana s Pieasanton, Calfomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1008

m
§10-520-2613 01/12 Foderal ID #68-0140157 NIQUOI0S ALEXANDM 14:28:32
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Elnvgirgnémmlal Servicns (30R)

( January 3, Submizssion #: 9512372

STREAMBORN
Atten: Keith Beury

Project: 21031 WESTERN BLVD, Project#: P178
Received: December 28, 1995

re: 3 samples for Lead in Drinking Water analysis.
Mathod: EPA 3005A M/6010

Sampled: December 27, 1998 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 29, 1995
Run: 9949-C Analyaed: Jamiary 2, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK BPIKE

LEAD LIMIT RESULT REBULT

gepl # Bawple ID Jngém (
115200 MW-1 (27DECS5 N.D. 0.005 N.D., 91
115201 MW-2 (27DECY95 N.D, 0.005 N.D. 21
118202 MW-2 (27DECYS N.D. ¢.005 N.D. 91
Charles Woolley ohnh 5. LaBash
Chemigt norganic Supervisor

( sommsoun 1220 Quarry Lane » Plsasanton, California 94588-4756 pr————

{510) 484-1819 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Fedoral 1D #68.0140167
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STREAMBORN MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA

~ PrOJeLt Name/Number: T 2103 Wcﬂcfnwgldd_ e Logged By: Ke}"’e\ GCIA{ Y
Property Location: ﬂqyuq,i Ch : - Daer IL/ZG/‘IS' _’ ]
Well Number: .| Depth to Water: 2513 Pt &wl' = 2zS.14
_ Development Equipment; B@,!g( porae Qomp L ToalDepth 348 fut dewel: = 391
Measuring Point: - -~ N Odor: Nm
Free Product:  Nove Comments:

Note obstructions, well darnage, or other compromising features under comments. Record depth in feet.

Total Depth to 0.16 gallons/foot for 2-inch well Casing
Depth | - | Water | x| 0.65 gallons/foot for 4-inch well | =| Volume
(feet) {feet) 1.47 gallons/foot for 6-inch well (gallons)
348 | -|zs5.d X1 0.4 =] |.5%
Purge Dissolved Specific | Temp| ORP
Volume Time Oxygen pH | Conductivity | (°C) | (mV) Turbidity Color Purged Dry? Comments
(gallons) (mg/L) (Mmhosfcm?2)
0 {0:45 Start development
S imso | 90 (L | 73 1.2 1496 | Twbd | Brown No N e oaé’or well
(o 155 | 3.5 |67 b2 22 | 125 “ i il re cﬁamc} zlmofcﬁ
(5 | mo3 | 44 |77 | 65y 2.2 | 15 | Opaqee u "
LA
2o |mis | 32 |6 | 639 122 | 15 " " “
z5 H:zo 3.8 6. 73 667 123 | NS | Trawvs " N
20 3o | 3.5 (.77 | 657 £.8 | 115 " “ N

Note observations of odor, sheen, and other signs of contamination under comments. Record turbidity as clear, translucent, opaque, cloudy, or turbid.



STREAMBORN MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA

Project Name/Number: 21031 Weskern Ghd /P78 LomedBy Kotk Beury |
Property Location: Hq\,wqm( , ch _ _ i, L _Date ) I'L/z,thg L o
Well Number: ppyp.2 Depth to Water: 24/ 72 ot dol: = 247 |
3 Developmentqulprflent. Beuler e prep | Total Depth: 34.g Ret decel: = 399
Measuring Point: —jpe¢ N Odot:  Nowe
Free Product:  Nowe J Comments:

Note obstructions, well damage, or other compromising features under comments. Record depth in feet.

Total Depth to 0.16 galions/foot for 2-inch well Casing
Depth | - | Water | x| 0.65 gallons/foot for 4-inch well | = | Volume
(feet) (feet) 1.47 gallons/foot for 6-inch well (gallons)
348 |-1247 [xi o.lb =1 ¢l
Purge Dissolved Specific | Temp|; ORP
Vohlume Time Oxygen pH | Conductivity | (°C) | (mV) Turbidity Color Purged Dry? Comments
(gallons) (mg/L) (umhos/cm?)
0 95y Start development
& lwwo | 25 e | 374 27| Tokid | Beown Mo
5 | e | 38 bs7_| 677 (2.9 | q0 “ ! “
2o p:zo | 34 & (g8 18. | 80 " ; (
25 | 364 33 sy | LA 1.7 | a5 ﬁfq..,w " i
20 fofo | 3.0 b.4o é70 B0 | 90 Travs. « u

Note observations of odor, sheen, and other signs of contamination under comments. Record turbidity as clear, translucent, opaque, cloudy, or turbid.
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STREAMBORN MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA

;k___,Pj?Jf_?ctNamefNumbefi 2103} Weslern Blod 1 LogeedBy: Kook, Beuf-‘i

o Property Location:  Hyuiavd  CA b mlas

o Well Number: g7 .3 i DephoWaer z£24 O loel: 2530

 Development Equipment: Builev_; Lptas_pemp L Toul Depth: 34.9 Dot dewet: 35.0
Measuring Point: “toc —N Odor:  Npne

. Frecbrodut Noge L commens

Note obstructions, well damage, or other compromising features under comments. Record depth in feet.

Total Depth to 0.16 gallons/foot for 2-inch well Casing
Depth | - | Water | x| 0.65 gallons/foot for 4-inch well | =| Volume
(feet) (feet) 1.47 gallons/foot for 6-inch wel] {gallons}
39.9 |-l 282 | x| ol =| .55
Purge Dissolved Specific | Temp| ORP !
Volume Time Oxygen pH | Conductivity { (°C) | (mV) Turbidity Color Purged Dry? Comments
{gallons) {mg/L) (tmhos/cm2)
0 850 Start development
S 1 qeo | lo 4o | low  lrzs | 4o | Tivbid | Buowm Ne
15 910 3.y $-53 719 (7.0 | los u e t
[]
s [T | 28 |66l o 2.9 1 95 ‘ “ "
3 | % | 32 |gs5| 720 124] 155 | Cpmve u !
Y5~ e 2.7 666 | 690 n7. 9 Fraus. _:' ’
o | | 27 bl 68Y 77| 85 f ‘ !

Note observations of odor, sheen, and other signs of contamination under comments. Record turbidity as clear, translhucent, opague, cloudy, or turbid.
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Page { of ¢
STREAMBORN MONITORING WELL PURGE DATA
| Project Name/Number: 2103(  Wesern Bl Logged By: fodt  Beury
| Property Location:  agwavel  CA N Date: 27 Decembes 1995
Well Number:  maw - | Sample Type: G, ab
Sampling Equipment: R, lev Depth to Water: 735" 13
Measuring Point: Too of (asing — novie side Total Depth: 34,9
Free Product:  Ngne Odor: Nene
Comments: Sample Number: - | (7,7 DZC‘QS')

Note obstructions, well damage, or other compromising features under comments. Record depth in feet.

Total Depth to 0.16 gallons/foot for 2-inch well Casing
Depth | - | Water | x| 0.65 gallons/foot for 4-inch well | = | Volume
(feet) (feet) 1.47 gallons/foot for 6-inch well (gallons)
349 |-1254 || o6 =| 1.56 | x 3= 4.7
= 3 Cqsf-g vo /dmc;
Purge Dissolved Specific Temp! ORP |
Volume Time Oxygen pH | Conductivity (oc)p (mV) Turbidity Color Purged Dry? Comments
(gallons) (mg/L) (umhos/cm2)
0 1135 Start purge
0.5 | 1390 | 4.2 675 N™ 25 | 40 | Opaque Brown | No
1.5 | )95 | 53 1631 ] NM 1729 | 50 " e “
30 | st | 87 690 NMm 127 | 30 “ “ "
90 [ I'55 | 46 680 NM 1721 35 | Tramfuud| " '
Collect sample [ASEY

Note observations of odor, sheen, and other signs of contamination under comments. Record turbidity as clear, translucent, opaque, cloudy, or turbid.

M= ot Measured.



Page 1 of £
STREAMBORN MONITORING WELL PURGE DATA
| Project Name/Number: 21031 weshern  8lud  lozzedBy: Vot Bemey |
Property Location: ¢} ayuavd CH ! Date: 27 December 1495
Well Number: paw/ —q_ Sample Type: 4, b
Sampling Equipment: Bq;le v Depth to Water: zZ4.73
Measuring Point: 'T',_,P ot Cas;nq - Mot sicte. Total Depth: 3.8
Free Product:  pppe - Odor:  None
B Comments: Sampie Number: w1 (27 pecas) |
Note obstructions, well damage, or other compromising features under comments. Record depth in feet.
Total Depth to 0.16 gallons/foot for 2-inch well Casing
Depth | - | Water | x | 0.65 gallons/foot for 4-inch well | = [ Volume
(feet) (feet) 1.47 gallons/foot for 6-inch well (gallons)
3.8 [ -12z47 [xj 0.l =l 1.4/ | <3 =~ 48 gollons
= 3 caf-rn) ve /un-;es
Purge Dissolved Specific Temp| ORP
Volume | Time Oxygen | pH | Conductivity (°C)P mV) Turbidity Color Purged Dry? Comments
{galions) (mg/L) {jimhos/cm2)
0 /o5 Start purge

0.5 | [0 | S U 166l | Nm 184 6o | Tt | Bowna | No
.5 l15 5.3 .60 NM 8.4 | 59 Torbid BVouut\ No
5.0 [:2zs 5.7 675 NMm 23 | 15 Oﬁuc emun\ No

Collect sample [: 25~

Note observations of odor. sheen, and other signs of contamination under comments. Record turbidity as clear, translucent, opague, cloudy, or turbid.
NM = &“' MMCQ rach,
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Page | of £
STREAMBORN MONITORING WELL PURGE DATA

f fact N : ; Ry b T f
Project Name/Number: 24031 Westewn Blod Lo bosed By Focth Beqfi |
Property Location: quwa-r&_ Ch L Date:

L _ H o CA 27 Decewber laas |
Well Number:  piuw/-3 Sample Type: G.,ab
Sampling Equipment: §,,,, Depth to Water: 25727
Measuring Point: oo of casing— novdle qicde |  Totai Depth: 35,0 B
Free Product: Noue Odor:  None
Comments: Sample Number: mw--3 (27 Qggcf%

Note obstructions, well damage, or other compromising features under comments. Record depth in feet.

Total Depth to {0.16 gallons/foot for 2-inch well Casing
Depth | - | Water | x| 0.65 gallons/foot for 4-inch well | = | Volume
(feet) (feet) 1.47 gailons/foot for 6-inch well {gallons)
3550 |-|2z52 (x| ol =\ 1867 | x 3= 47

= 3 c-.siqj uo{w\u)

Purge Dissolved Specific Temp| ORP
Volume Time Oxygen pH | Conductivity (°C)p (mV) Turbidity Color Purged Dry? Comments
(gallons) (mg/L) (umhos/cm?2)

0 2.'00 Start purge

0.5 1205 | §3 &-70 Ny 7.9 | 90 Tam’u&qt vau.m Ne

(5 |20 | 9.7 i¢.65 NM 79 | 65 o f !

3.0 Z2US | 5.4 L .48 N M 175! ¢s ft " t

S0 |z20 | 43 663 | Nm 179 | 70 S "
|
Collect sample 2:20

Note observations of odor, sheen, and other signs of contamination under comments. Record turbidity as clear, translucent, opaque, cloudy, or turbid.

NM =2 Not Mmeasured
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Fax 528-2613
Whitney King 4 January 1996
Redwood Landfill
8950 Redwood Highway
P.O. Box 793
Novato CA 94948 Project No. P178

Regquest for Authorization to Dispose of Soil at Redwood Landfill
21031 Western Boulevard
Hayward CA

Dear Mr. King:

The purpose of this letter is to request authorization to dispose of approximately 2.5 cubic yards
of soil at Redwood Landfill. The soil was generated during drilling of 5 soil borings at the
subject property. During drilling, 11 samples were collected for laboratory analysis. Samples
were collected in clean brass liners, sealed with plastic end caps and duct tape, placed in a cooler
with ice, and transported to Chromalab (Pleasanton CA) under chain-of-custody.

The samples were analyzed in the laboratory for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total lead. Analytical results are summarized in
Table 1. Results revealed nondetect or nonelevated concentrations of tested analytes in ali
samples. The laboratory reports and chain-of-custody form are also attached. :

Please review the attached Generator's Waste Profile and call if you have any questions.
Following your acceptarnce of the soil we will arrange delivery to Redwood Landfill.

Sincerely,
STREAMBORN

Keith Beury
Environmental Engineer

Attachments

lMail: P.O. Box 9504, Berkeley CA 94709-0504 Office: 900 SantaFe Avcnué, Albany CA 94706

i



T | Redwood Landfill, Inc.

Generator's Waste Profile

1.0 Generator Information ‘ —

e — L
_M
1.1 Generxtor Name; _ William and Kathy Florence 1.6 Loosl
Ragisation No.: Not applicable
12 Gencraiing Facility Name: _None 1.7 Geomutors
BPA ID No.: Not applicable
1.3 Pacility Addregy; 21031 Western Blvd. 1.8 Paoility Phone:
City: Hayward Stae; CA Zip; 94541 {510 ) 581-5416
1.4 Compsny Represecnstive: _Keith Beury (Streamborn) 1.9 After Fours Phoae;
Title: _Environmental Engineer (510 ) _528-4234
1.5 Emergency Comtwct: Mark Buscheck (Streamborn) 1.10 m.mm
Title: _Geologist (_510_)528-2613

Qeneral Bite Activity: Residential/Forklift Maintenance

W
2.0 Waste Description !
e T e —

M ————

2.1 Geaeral Wasts Destription: Nonhazardous soil
2.2 Procoss Generating Waste:  Drill cuttings from soil investigation
23 Is this Waste "Hazurdous Wista” as defined by Federsi, State or Loos! Regulations: Yo X No

2.4 Hug this waste sver been " or "Disposed” of as & hxyxrdous
DNo_ mmerial _No . oo disposed of via & "uniform hazardous waste manifer®,
If yos, sxpixin

2.5 Statw/Local Regulstory W Ideatifloation Code Number:;_Not applicable

16 Waste Generarion Ram: Toos +2.5_ Cublo Yards Otus;
Per: Day Woek Your _X Other one-time

L7 Waste will be transported in:  _____ Roll Off Boxes Drums (Type/Size):
Dump Trucks _X__ Other: __Pickup Truck

W

0 Waste Properties at Room Tempersture

11 Physical State; 33 pH Range: 6.0 m: __ 8.0 (estimated)
X_ Solid f—_ﬂ""“‘ __ Powder e
—Liquid  ____ Combination 3.4 Color(s): ___None
3.5 Porvent Solid: ___>50_ o4
2 Odor _ X _Nons Miid Strong

3.6 Plash Polnt F*: _None




- ' X (T T T T e

PR

Tranaporter Name; Paul’s Hauling
4.1 Proper U.S. DOT Shipping Name: 1Nt applicable Address: 111 Dale Avenue
- Piedmont CA 94610
42 1.8, DOT Hazard Class; Not applicable (nonhazardous) Technical Contact: Keith Beur
43 LA Reportable Quintity: Not applicable Phone: 510/528.4238
X___ This Waste is NOT » DOT Hazardous Matertsl State Hazardous Waate

50 Attached Information

e I A -
5.1 ANALYTICAL (Check all that apply) **
X ] X _ BTEX - TRPH — TCLP Analysia
M\:lldhmu Volatile Organics Horbleldas/Pesticides Totai Moixla
52 MSD Guneretor Cortiffcation . Other: __Total lead —

*¢ _X_ Antiytical datx supplisd from Califoraia State Cortiffed Labs,

L S
6.0 Billing Information
W

i
6.1 B[l To: Streamborn Attantion: Keith Beury
P.O. Box 8330 Phome No.:  510/528-4234
Berkeley CA 94707-8330 PO.#: P178
Job ¥

6.2 Doss customer kave & current scconnt with Redwood Landflil, Inc.? Yo _X_ Mo

[ hereby certify that all information supplied is truly representative of the above mentioned waste. [ agree to
notify Redwood Landfill, Inc. if there is & change in the waste stream information submitted for acceptance, 1
also authorize Redwood Landfill, Inc. to periodically resnalyze the waste, at my expense. I also certify that all
samples were collected according to EPA Method SW-846 and that samples were anglyzed by a California State
Certified Lab and that the appropriate chain of custody was sttached. I farther certify that the wastes
sabmitted for dispasel are non-hazardous in accordance with the California State Health and Safety
Code, and the Code of Federal Rogulations and any applicable ocal laws or regulations.

Printed Name Kathy Florence Company o Business None

Generator Signature c For srewee  Date 4 January 1996

INTERNAL USB ONLY - DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PFACILITY DECISION BILLING INFORMATION
Onmu/m[_

’/f Redwood Landfill, Ine.Acsount No,:
C;- Verbal acr.a‘r\un ce evovicﬂ.a—oL lxt wb\:"‘v\c«( Kzn‘j on
8 Tqmq-fj \aab, Acccf‘“ # &z23 RC




Table 1

Soil Analytical Results for Borings

Depth - ‘ -~ } TPH- * " Ethyt- P Total
ti , . Sample . Sample Visual P Odoror | 07 5L Benzene | Toluenc - Xylenes )
Location “(’fgg’;" E Sample Date | yyeniification | COMected by | "3l Classification | Staining ?ﬁﬁ;‘f (mgke) | (mgke) :’;"jﬁ;’f tmg/kg) (r#;fk‘fé)
B-1 £20.5- i 9 Dec 1995 | B-1.8-4,20.5-2) Streambom Grab [CLorCH-Clay! None <il.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 6.5

21.0 {liner}
+25.5- | 19 Dec 1995 | B-1,5-5.25.5-26 Streamborn | Grab jCLor CH-Clay| None <l.0 <0005 | <0.005 | <D0B5 | <0.005 <59
26.0 {liner)
+30.5- | 19 Dec 1995 | B-1.5-6.30.5-31 Streambom Grab | SM - Silty Sand None <1.0 <0005 | <0005 | <005 - <50
310 (Tiner) . o . AU
B-2 +20.5- | 20 Dec 1995 | B-2,5-4.20.5-21 Streamborn ;: Grab [CLorCH-Clay| None <10 <005 | <0.005
210 (liner) L
1+26.0- |20 Dec 1995 | B-2,5-5,26-26.5 Streamborn | Grab |CLorCH-Clay| None <10 1. <0088 1
26.5 (liner} - o
+30.5- | 20 Dec 1995 | B-2,5-6,30.5-31 Streamborn | Grab | $M - Silty Sand | None
31.0 {liner)
MW-1 #25.5- | 19 Dec 1995 | MW-1.5-4.25.5-26 | Streamborn | Grab |CLorCH-Clay| None
26.0 (liner)
MWw-2 #26.0- | 20 Dec 1995 | MW-2,5-3,26-26.5 | Streamborn Grab | SM - Silty Sand None
26.5 {liner)
MwW-3 +20.5- { 20 Dec 1995 | MW-3,5-4,20.5-21 | Streambom Grab {CLorCH- Clay| None
21.0 (liner)
+25.5- F20 Dec 1995 | MW-3,5-5,25.5-26 | Streambom Grab :Cl.orCH-Clay| None
26.0 (Liner)
+30.5- | 20 Dec 1995 | MW-3,5-6,30.5-31 | Streamborn | Grab j SM - Silty Sand | None
31_0J (liner}
General Notes

(a} TPH-Gasoline = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
(b} < indicates concentration below detection limit (shaded values).
{c) Laboratory analysis performed by Chromalab, Pleasanton CA.
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CHROMALAB, INC.
P vironmental Setvioes (SUB) '
December 28, 1995 Submission #: 9512323

STREAMBORN
Atten: Douglas Lovell

pProject: 21031 WESTERN BLVD Project#: P178
Recaived: December 21, 1995

re: 11 pamples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

sampled: December 19, 1985 Matrix: S0IL
Run: 9868-1 Analyzed: December 22, 1995
Ethyl Total

Gasolinea Benzens Toluene Benzenec Xylenes

[}
114724 B-1,$-4,20.5-21 N.D. N . N.D. N.D.
114728 B-1,8-5,25.5-26 N.D. N.D. N.D. W.D. N.D.
114726 B-1,8-6,30.5-31 N.D, N.D. N.G. N.D. N.D.
114733 MW-1,S- 4 28.58=-26 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. . N.D,

Sampled: December 20, 1525 Matrix: SOIL
: , Run: 9868-1 Analyzed: December 22, 1995

Ethyl Total

Gagoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Bpl # SEleg ID {(ma/Xg) (wag/Kg) {ug/Ke} (ua/Kq) {ug/Ker)
114727 -2,8-4,20.5-21 N.B. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
114728 B-2,5-5,26-26.8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
114729 B-2,8-6,30.5-31 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. | N.D.
114730 MW-3,5~4,20.5~-21 N.D. N.D N.D, N.D, N.D.
114731 MW-3,8-~5,25.5-~26 N.D. N.D N.D, N.D. N.D.
114732 WMW-3,5-6,30.5-31 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Bampled: December 20, 1925 Matrix: SOIL
Run: $872-4 Analyzed: Decembexr 22, 1895

Ethyl Tetal
@Gasoline  Benzene Toluene Benzeqe Xylenes

114734 MW-2,5-3,26-26.

Reporting Limits 1.0 5.0 5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 9 109 1

jwnk /fw _/% g e

June Zhao Marianne Alexa d
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

Myz{aw»

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4766
(510) 484-1919  Facsimile {510) 434-1096

510-524-2613 12728 Federa‘ D #68‘014‘01 57 H:QCIX] ALEXANDOM 15:4;
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CHROMALAB, INC.

w_“——
Environimantal Services (808)
Dacenber 28, 1995

submission #: 9512323

STREAMBORN
Atten: Douglas Lovell

Project: 21031 WESTERN BLVD Froject#: P178
Received: December 21, 1985

re: 11 samples for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050M/7420

Sampled: Decenmber 13, 1895 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 28, 1995
Run; 9909-A Analyzed: December 28, 1985

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SFIKE

LEAD LIMIT REBULT RESULT
gpl # Sample ID { %
114724 B~1,5-4,20.5=21 6.5 5.0 N.D. 97 i
114725 B-1,8-5,25.5=-26 N.D. 5.0 N.D. 97 ,
114726 B-1,5-6,30,5-31 N.D. 5.0 K.D. o7 !
114733 MW-1,58~4,25.5-26 N.D. 5.0 N.D. 97 ;
gampled: December 20, 1995 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 28, 1995 E

Run: 9909-A Analyged: Decembor 28, 1995 :

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE |
LEAD LIMIT ' REBULY RESULT t

la (mqg/Kg) lnaL!QL____1536551_____131__*__..
1 7 B-2,8~4,20.5-21 N.D. 5.0 .D. 97

114728 B-2,5~%,26-26.5 N.D, 5.0 N.D. 97 :
114729 B-2,5~6,30.5=-31 N.D, 5.0 N.D. 97 !
114730 MW-3,8-4,20.5=21 6.2 5.0 N.D. 97 ;
114731 MW-3,5-5,35.5-26 5.4 5.0 N.D, 97
114732 MW"'3,S"6¢30.5-31 NpDo 500 N.Dl 97
114734 MW-2,8=3,26~26.5 N.D, 5.0 D, 97

[N O

2« CZu4”¢”*‘
chriségéégr Arndt ohn 51 a¥ash

Chemist norganicgs Supervisor
] 1220 Quarry Lane * Plgasantan, California 84566-4756 ! '
oS (510) 484-1919 ¢ Facaimile (510) 484-1086 oo s S

Federal ID #68-0140167
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Project Name 21031 Western Blvd Project Location: 2103 Western Blwd Project Number: P173-
Sampler Douglas W. Lovell Laberatory: Chramaiab Laboratory Number:
. v ST & LI e Y
Matrix | Type | Comainers Tumsround Analyses F DL STRea
TR T
s . I REF #:25470
| 11218 e —
2l :- g
| Desipmion | Due 33’>g_;.'_§_élv=*?~'é§=§ Commenss | Commens |
LS4, 70524 19-Dee-93 X x 1 1 Limer sl x| = N . .
§B-1,5-8,25.3-26 19-Dec-93 £ x 1 | Liner s} x]=x '
[B-1. 8-6, 30.5.31 15-Doc-#5 2 x 1| Liser 21 x]
[B-2. 54, 20521 20-Dec-9% A x L] Linm alzx]a -
|B-2, 3-3, 36.26.3 20-Dec-9 a z 1] Liser afz]z
[B-2, 5630931 20-Dec-93 £ x| -] 1n] Cler =]z -
MW-2,34,20525 | 20-Decds i x § - | 1-] Liger sl x]a T
PW-1,55,255% | 20-Dec-93 A x ! | Liowe zfz]as IREES
aw-1, 8630531 | 20-Dec-0y x x 1] Ltaar xjz)x o
 PEW-LS4, 25526 | 19-Deo S x x | { Limer alx]x e
PAW-2,83,26-265 | 20-Dec-95 2 x 1 [ Line NEAE 3
[ --
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8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY
P.O. BOX 793

NOVATO, CALIFORNIA 94948
OOD TEL: (415) 892-2851

FiLL INC. FAX:(415) 898-1354
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PERSONS USING THESE Pnémses DO SO AT
THEIR OWN RISK,
CH&DBENANDPETSAREN@TAUMMNEDOUT
OF VEHICLES.

NORUMMAGNGINDUMPAﬁEA

NO SMOKING ON DUMP SITE.

FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY, WE RECOMMEND
THAT YOU WEAR LEATHER WORK SHOES WITH
REINFORCED SOLES, HEAVY SAFETY GLOVES,
SAFETY GLASSES, WORK CLOTHING,

AND CARRY A DUST MASK. |
PLEASE YIELD TO EQUIPMENT.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0 CUSTOMER »

JOR NUMBER: PCB23 DESC: PLCBER3

VEHICLE: TIME: 10:5B:82 DATE: 1/10/96

COMMODITY ¢ PC. DIRT YARDS: 2. 00 LOAD #,: 204
PER YARD 14.00 FEE 28. 00

TOTAL | 35.00

LDAD TICKET #: 21372



